EF4-V41

BRI EA#HA—-—N—-Ovy3Id>

ULTRA HIGH SPEED SINGLE NEEDLE OVERLOCK SEWING MACHINE
EINZELNADEL-OVERLOCK-SCHENELLNAHMASCHINE

MACHINE A COUDRE A POINTS DE SURJET UNE AIGUILLE, A ULTRA-VITESSE
MAQUINA DE COSER SOBREORILLADORA ULTRARRAPIDA CON AGUJA SENCILLA

IN=YT vy

PARTS BOOK

TEILEKATALOG

LIVRE DES PIECES

LIBRO DE REFERENCIA DE PIEZAS

: '%ﬁ*%*i&*%?

(_Pv41001 )




IN=V Ty ZFIBICELT

1. ZORE, ZOROFR (EEEOWASH TV B4 EME) 258
ﬂfw%$®&ﬁbfb—ﬁﬁﬂ@ﬁﬁ%ﬂfW%i?V®tb®%®T¢a

2. BHEDACHMAIT AT (B RLE Y, MEBAORT YT S 2
TwH L TwWET,

3. RMESHRIZMEID DTV B IR IE, EFED & OBIRET 1A 7 2 hc s
TTDOT, HPHME —BID, TIETT S,

- ABAITHR T 2. ) TR LTB ) 4,

:@K@wwﬁlH@?—ﬁﬁ%&dmfﬁ&éht%@f?o

C EP AT ER LICREEE S 2B e H D 3,

C BBEN T — PR & o T BHEE, ARG B (45— ) T2
BT S,

i B > T &3 TN

F T e N - SO RPN 2
B, ERBBEH AR - cevvreerrrnrenrtioseeitari sttt eea et et e e et e aa et e e aaaas 6
O3 -] =S O SPTR ]
R L= £ O PU U 10
L A P 18
| P - P 1 1 RO OO PSPPI 29
LT 7y 2 - I - SO O UPTPRUPPI 94
S P R AV U LT T PO O OO O ORI OPPOR 96
I o0 R T = 1 - g P 23
K . A TR AR -rrrrerrrererrenesnntessmumetirarns ettt s et et e e e ce e e e e aaneraaas 20
O e - g P 32
T o= =1 1 = 32
N, F — T 2 F o B fTareenerernrrrnsrnnnrnrormsmnnrrterrinesie et si st rnann 34
P. 5 75— R ererenrrerernarrnasiire e e aie st e e b e r e e e e an e eaas 34
Q. T 7 5 — BB AR - rrrrrrrrrrierera i et e e aas 26
o S ec o2 = g U RSO PO 40
S, BBH Y AR vrrerarereraenrarite it er e e e st e n e aaas 40
YA 1 - TS U PP 42
Eor 5 R Oy O O PPN 45
2 = PN 49

A — -y‘%ﬁlﬁj .......................................................................................... 56



.

Notes for using this parts book

This book is applicable to sewing machines which have the same plate number as
shown on the cover of this book (or correction sheet).

Non-standard parts are indicated with .

Numbers inside the line indicate the subclass.

An asterisk ¥ in the RMKS column indicates a part that is selected to be in-
stalled with a paired part. Be sure to order the pair.

Parts supplied as complete assemblies are circled by a dotted line 'C____j' .
This book was prepared based on information available in J anuary 1992,

Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice.

If the symbol =+ is found in the “Paris No.” column, refer to the different paits

list on page 45.

CONTENTS

AL Machine body .....o..oooiiiiiiii 2
B . Crank shaft mechanism ...............o.coooii i 6
C.  Needle bar mechaniSm ........... vviiiiiiiiii e 8
D . Presser foot mechanism .........oooooii i 10
E . Feed mechanisimn .....o.oooiii e 18
F . Kaife mechamism ........coooiiiiiiiiii i 22
G. Overlooper Mechanism .........ocoetieieiiiieiiiiiiiii i vieieeennns 24
H. Underiooper mechamiSm ............cooviiiiii i 26
T o Lubrication ...c.ovieiiieiiiiiii e e 28
K. Thread tension ..ottt e 30
L. Needle cooler ....oiviiiiiiiiiiiii i e e 32
M. Gimp guide mechanism ........oooviviiii e 32
N. Tape winder mechanism ........oooooiiiiiiiniiii e, 34
P . Lapper mechaniSim ...........covivvieiiiiii i et e 34
Q. Ruffling attachment ..........coviviriiiniii e 36
R . Blind hemming attachment ..., 40
S . Serging attachment ..............ccooiiiiiiiiiii e 40
Z . ACCESSOTIES 1. iteirieeie ettt e sttt e r e e 42
DIFFERENT PARTS LIST ..o, 45
N D E X L e 49



Hinweise zur Verwendung dieser
Teileiste

Dieses Buch bezieht sich auf die Nahmaschinen mit derselben Kennungsnummer

wie auf diesem Buchumschlag (oder auf dem Korrekturblatt).
Die Sonderteile sind mit bezeichnet.

Die Nummern im gestrichelten Feld geben die Unterbezeichnung an.

Die in der Kolonne RMKS mit einem Asteriskus 3% bezeichneten Teile miissen

mit anderen Teilen zusammen ausgewdhlt und montiert werden. Aus diesem

Grund mussen Sie alle zusammengehérenden Teile miteinander bestellen.
Die Teile, die als kompletter Satz geliefert werden, sind mit einer {::__]
strichelten Linie umrandet.

Dieses Buch basiert auf den Informationen vom Januar 1992,
Modellinderungen sind vorbehalten.

ae-

Dieses Zeichen + in der Spalte “Parts No. (Teil-nummer)” verweist auf die Ge-

sonderte Stiickliste auf Seite 45.

INHALTSVERZEICHNIS

A, Maschinengehfuse . .o.o.oiiii i 2
B. Kurbelwelle ........coooviniiiiiiiii 6
C. Nadelstangenvorrichtung .........oooiiii i e 8
D. Stoffdrickerfull ... ... 10
E . Transportvorrichtung ... s 18
L 33 22
G. Oberen Greifer ...o.ovvvniviiiin i e e 24
H. Unterer Greifer .....ooiiiiiiiiiie e 26
B To1 51 o 1134 oY RPN 28
K. FaderSPaniling ......o.vuieevrenenunuenronenronemenmnienesiananiorarareriveies 30
L . Nadelkithlungsvorrichtung ..........cocoveiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii i, 32
M.  Schnurfilhrong ..o 32
N . Bandaufwickelvorrichtung ........ccooovviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinc i 34
P . Falz-MechaniSmus ........oceiiiiiruiniieiiiiniiiiiie e e ierrranrannas 34
Q. Krauselvorrichtung ......oooviiiiiiiiiii i 36
R. Blindsaumstichvorrichtung ............cooooiiiiiiiiiii 40
S . Uberwendlichvorrichtung ........ ... 40
. ZUbehOr ..o e 42
ZUBEHORLISTE ..ottt ettt e e e e e 45
B A S L 49



Notes sur I'utilisation de ce manuel de
pieces détachées

Ce manuel est destiné aux machines & coudre ayant le méme numéro de plaque
montré sur la couverture de ce manuel (ou sur la feuille de corrections).

Les piéces non standard sont signalées par I'indication .

Les numéros a I'intérieur du cadre en pointillés indique la sous-classe.

Un astérisque 3% dans la colonne RMKS indique une pitce devant &tre montée
en paire avec une autre pitce. Veiller a4 bien commander Ja paire.

Les pitces fournies en tant qu'assemblages complets sont encadrées avec un trait
pointilié { ") .

Ce manuel a été fait d’aprés les renseignements valables ar mois de Janvier
1992.

Les piéces peuvent étre sujettes & des modifications sans préavis.

Si le symbole + se trouve dans la colonne “Parts No. (N° de pitce)” veuillez la

vous référer a la liste de pitces annexe page 45,

TABLE DES MATIERES

A Corpsdelamachine ...............cccoooiiiuiierniii 2
B . Mécanisme du vilebrequin ..................ccoiiiii 6
C. Meécanisme de la barre d aiguille ............oooovvieeeee 8
D. Mécanisme du pied Presseur .............ocoouoeeivuunieeeinnsse 10
E. Mécanisme de Pentrainement ................coveveeeesisniisiiiiiin i8
F . Mécanisme du couteau ..............o.oviiiiiiorsimiieiie 22
G. Mécanisme du boucleur supérieur ....................o 24
H. Me¢écanisme du boucleur inférieur ...............cooivininiinin 26
T o Lubrification ... 28
K. Tensiondufil ..o e 30
L. Mécanisme du refroidisseur d’aiguille .............cooooviiiiin 32
M. Meécanisme du guide-fil .........ooooiii 32
N. Mécanisme de Knrouleur de ruban ......coooevonininvine 34
P . Méchanisme & rabal .........coooviiiiniiiis e 34
Q. Accessoire pour fONCES ......ooiviniiiiiitiie e 36
R.  Accessoire pour ourlages en points invisibls .................ovooeieii. . 40
S . Accessoire pour couture SUr tisSus SErges ............oovvuvveeensinnnn 40
Zo . ACCESSOITES 1.uiiiviiii it 42
LISTE DES PIECES ACCESSOIRES .....ouooiiiiiiii 45
N D E X e 49



Notas para usar este Manual de Piezas

Este libro sirve para todas las mdquinas de coser que llevan la misma placa de
identificacién que la que se puede ver en la tapa de este libro (o en la hoja de
erratas).

Las piezas no normales aparecen como .

Los nimeros dentro del rectdngulo punteado indican la subclase.

Un asterisco 3 en la columna RMKS indica que la pieza se debe instalar con su
pieza par. Se debe hacer el pedido del par de piezas.

Las piezas suministradas como conjuntos completos se enmarcan con una linea
punteada [ )

e

Este libro ha sido compilado basdndose en los datos de que se disponia en enero
1992,

Las piezas quedan sujetas a cambios de disefio sin aviso previo,

De haber un simbolo * junto al “Parts No. (Numero de Pieza)”, habrd que mi-
rar la lista de piezas separada de la pagina 45.

INDICE

A, Cuerpode ]a MAQUING ......vivniiiii e 2
B . Mecanismo del cigiieRal ............cooooiiiii 6
C. Mecanismo del barra de aguja ....coooooiiiiiiiiniiiiiiin e 8
D. Mecanismo del prensa telas ..........ooooeiiiiiii i, 10
E. Mecanismo de la aimentacion ..........ccoveviiiiiiiiiiiniiiiniiinaninans 18
F . Mecanismodel cuchilla ..........oooiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 22
G . Mecanismo del presilladora superior ...........cocvoiiiiniiiieei s 24
H. Mecanismo del presilladora inferior ..........c..ooo s, 26
J o Lubrcacion ... e 28
K. Tensiondel hilo ....oooviiiiiiii e 30
L . Mecanismo del enfriador de aguja ..........ooooveniiiiniiiiiia e, 32
M. Mecanismo guia del hilo .........ooooiiiiiiiiii 32
N. Mecanismo bobinador de cinta .........coooiiiiiiiniini e, 34
P . Mecanismo de solapado ........coooiiiiiii e 34
Q. Accesorio de fruncido ......oooiiiiii i 36
R . Dispositivo de orillado con punto de surjote .........oooveeieveivinnnnn.. 40
S . Dispositivo de dobladillo para puntada invisible .......................... 40
Z . ACCESOTIOS L.ttt ittt e et e e 42
LISTA DE PIEZAS ACCESORIAS ... i v 45
INDICE ... e e e e e bttt aeaeaas 49



gehduse/
uina

A. 7 L - LEI®/Machine body/Maschinen

Corps de la machine/Cuerpo de la maq

=
S|

—

42

40

I

— 2
st

39
41

30

k!
|
i

=T




A. 7L — LE3fE /Machine body/Maschinengehiuse/
Corps de la machine/Cuerpo de la maquina

REF.NO. CODE QTY e A NAME OF PARTS RMKS
2 $20305001] 1 {»7hn— TOP COVER
3 S02606000|  1]auassrztr OlL GAUGE WINDOW
4 062401216 4 |FA*aM4ax12 SCREW M4ax12
5 $20306000| 1 |nev#y PACKING
6 $20412000|  3[Av5E> OIL CAP
7 $23337008| 1 |A55t> OIL CAP
8 $20712001] 1 {voasnnt-s= FRAME SIDE COVER ASSEMBLY
9 062400816] 47~ 14X8 SCREW 4X8
10 $20345009 1 |x55E> OIL CAP
11 $20309001| 1 |sv1onn~ FACE PLATE COVER
12 $23418001]  2|u4%x3"4X5 SCREW 4X5
13 §20310001| 1 |4ousa%nn"-B COVER FOR FEED MECHANISM (B)
14 $20311000{ 1 |A°wEs PACKING
15 062400816 6]+A"4X8 SCREW 4X8
16 $23367001{ 1 |7Puan~ FAN COVER
17 062400816| 2 |#A"24x8 SCREW 4X8
18 061400616 1 |¥534X6 SCREW 4X6
21 $20313000| 1 ]#ou% ran - FEED BAR COVER
22 $20314000{ 1 |n°vt PACKING
23 062401016  6|#+A"14X10 SCREW 4X10
24 $20315001) 1 |=w¥hn- INSIDE COVER
25 $23616001| 5lusxvaxio SCREW 4X10
26 061400816 1 |¥5:4X8 SCREW 4X8
27 $20316001|  1!zIAnT-Los FRONT COVER (L) ASSEMBLY
27-1 $20318000{ 1 |3TAn—tzu sy FRONT COVER HINGE SHAFT
27-2 $20319001| 1 |zTAN“-Eom FRONT COVER HINGE
27-3 012400436 2|P+ts4xs SET SCREW 4X4
27-4 $20320001| 1 |vTAA“-zbwne FRONT COVER STOPPER
27-5 $20321001] 1 {vTAA"—A"% FRONT COVER SPRING
27-6 $23418001| 1 |vAxaraxs SCREW 4X5
277 $20327001| 1 {RTAN-FAL¥ STOPPER PLATE FOR FRONT COVER
27-8 S23418001]  1|uA="4X5 SCREW 4X5
28 060401416| 3 |ArZH"MAX14 SCREW 4X14
29 $20323001| 1 |zTAN-S FRONT COVER (S)
30 $23418001| 2| vtz 4X5 SCREW 4X5
31 012400836 1]7+t54X8 SET SCREW 4X8
32 012400436 1 |7+ES4X4 SET SCREW 4X4
33 820324001 1 |TTAN-LFoFs FRONT COVER (L) GUIDE
34 062400816 | 2 |#A"34X8 SCREW 4X8
35 $20325001| 1 |vTAn—kA1EN% STOPPER SPRING FOR FRONT COVER
36 062400616 1 |F+A"IM4X6 SCREW M4X6
37 $20328001| 1 |&ZOz7°L-t+ CLOTH PLATE
38 $20329000|  1|&D27L~ta-+ CLOTH PLATE SHEAT
39 §20330000| 1|20x7°L-+49IA5— [CLOTH PLATE SUPPORT COLLAR
40 §20331001| 1|tvras-s= SET COLLAR ASSEMBLY
40-1 012400436{ 1 }r+t5ax4 SET SCREW 4X4
41 $20333001]  1{¥sn"aviniz SPRING WASHER
42 012400636| 1|PrES4X6 SET SCREW 4X6
43 S20334000| 1|2Oz7L-ky CLOTH PLATE (LOWER)
44 118770001|  3{n°w+ PACKING
45 025040132 4 |ES¥ m zyama PLAIN WASHER 4
46 062400616 | 1 |FA"IM4X6 |SCREW M4x6
47 062401216  3{#A"IMax12 SCREW M4X12
48 $20412000| 2|asEy OIL CAP
49 $20348001| 1|£027°L-rkA15A™%2 |SPRING
50 060400516 | 2] A“1YF"MAX5 SCREW M4X5
51 166482000| 1]ty OlL CAP
52 062401616 1|+~ 4X16 SCREW 4X16
53 021400216 |  1{2z1+vr4 NUT 4
54 520349001  1]¥425"M6 SCREW M6
55 $20412000| 2|5y OIL CAP
56 $20336001| 1 |=/7vr1tuwsas CLOTH GUIDE SET PLATE

2




A. 7L —A4F% /Machine body/Maschinengehduse/
Corps de la machine/Cuerpo de la maquina

1 90

3
1

[ S—

| &,

48 44 46 45




A. 7L — LBtk /Machine body/Maschinengehause/
Corps de la machine/Cuerpo de la maquina

REF.NO. CODE aTY EZAr NAME OF PARTS RMKS
57 062400816 2 1FA"14X8 SCREW 4X8
58 520337001 11 9027 L-FRIPFA CLOTH GUIDE
59 523418001 2| vAx 4X5 SCREW 4X5
60 520338000 1750 OIL RESERVOIR
61 520339000 1w PACKING
62 $23350001 4| RoB1oF3Y MACHINE BODY LEG
63 017601216 4 |#w Ik 5X12 BOLT 5X12
64 523381001 L s WASHER
65 S00075000 1| Poh - EYE GUARD
66 062350816 21FA"33.5X8 SCREW 3.5X8
67 025350332 2|13 ntee1 36 PLAIN WASHER 3.5
68 520340001 LIS 2 i i e 2 ) EYE GUARD SUPPORT PLATE
69 520342001 15" o=a"4 STUD SCREW 4
70 146598001 TIntE iz SPRING WASHER
71 025050132 1|EZ9" 8 r0a395 PLAIN WASHER &
72 52034300 ToFUrsy OlL STOPPER PLATE
73 062400616 2| FA" I MAXE SCREW M4X6
74 062061016 51FA"16X10 SCREW 6X10
75 520344009 1| A3t OiL CAP
76 520345009 1| 29T Qi CAP
77 154841001 1| 2958 OIL CAP
78 108520009 1jADSEY OIL CAP
79 081009070 1]10u4"Pg O RING P9
80 $23357001 1aARIMO SCREW 10
81 520346000 1| AR PS4y NEEDLE BAR OIL RESERVOIR
82 062401616 11FA"14X16 SCREW 4X16
83 S20878000 11 A058Es OIL CAP
84 140066009 (B S - OiL CAP
95 Ub1901001 2 htx WASHER
<330 <3 THREADS=>
92 525179001 1| AFRILEYVACSA" LA |THREADING DIAGRAM LABEL (A}
<2&+a0 04,05> | <2 THREADS 04,05>
92 525180001 1 {rFRroEYArIA LB [ THREADING DIAGRAM LABEL (B)




B. BEEj4BIFR /Crank shaft mechanism/Kurbelwelle/
Mécanisme du vilebrequin/Mecanismo del ciglienal




B. BZ)BiBA% /Crank shaft mechanism/Kurbelwelle/
Mécanisme du vilebrequin/Mecanismo del cigiefal

Yy Frdrbuy Vid, BE (FE FE&02EE oleheT, BREATELTVET,
TEXORIG, BEEELTT S,
* The crank shaft and rod are to be selected and installed to parts of the same color (2 types: red and blue). Be sure to

specify a color when ordering. ) .
% Die Kurbelwelle und die Stange missen mit den gleichfarbigen Teilen (zwei Typen: rot und blau) ausgewihlt und maontiert

werden. Geben Sie daher bei der Bestellung unbedingt die Farbe an. ) ) i
% L’arbre et la bielle doivent &tre choisis et montés avec des pieces de couleur identique (2 types: rouge et bleu). Veiller a

bien préciser Ia couleur en passant la commande. ) ) ' _
* El cigiiefial y la varilla del cigiefial se deben seleccionar ¢ instalar con las piezas del mismo color (dos tipos: rojas y azules).

Al hacer el pedido se debe especificar el color.

REF.NO. CODE aTY Ezatr NAME OF PARTS RMKS
1 % [523368001 POy sl rymyE CRANK SHAFT (L) WITH SCREW
2 520352001 TA"PULTZH BEARING CAP
3 $20353000 11ousse O RING
4 062400816 413~ 14 X8 SCREW 4X8
6 523618001 T PARTEX10 SCREW 6X10
7 529136001 1§ 9%2"2946300Z BALL BEARING 63007
8 520356001 TEZY" H"=10 PLAIN WASHER 10
9 520357000 1| 22292 AZYZAN— | CHAIN STITCH ECCENTRIC COVER
10 520358000 T 2R 0L BAS ), CRANK SHAFT BUSH
11 S20353000 1| ASZ29T1HR BALANCE WEIGHT (R)
12 520360000 1TEN"3229I1FL BALANCE WEIGHT (L)
13 520355001 4 12222"3X8.5 SCREW 3X8.5
14 048400242 1| rA97339C40 STOP RING C40
15 076203000 1199076203 BALL BEARING 6203
16 527868001 1157400456203V BALL BEARING 6203V
17 520361001 TIFIn"z WAVE SPRING
18 520362001 1| DRUo LY CRANK SHAFT OIL REJECTOR
19 520363000 110Uz 07 O RING 017
20 $20364000 TIPS T BEARING PRESSER
21 $20365000 1 {OUZE"030 0O RING 030
22 060401016 31AME"MAX10 SCREW M4X10
23 520366000 TPy FAN
24 S$20367001 117y PULLEY
25 012060636 2 PrES6X6 SET SCREW 6X6
26 1562710001 L A WASHER
27 028060242 1R YHR2-6 SPRING WASHER 2-6
28 018061636 1| 7F#"b 6X16 BOLT 6X16




guja

Mécanisme de la barre a aiguille/Mecanismo del barra de a

C. #1EBf%/Needle bar mechanism/Nadelstangenvorrichtung/




C. %‘PEE&@ /Needle bar mechanism/Nadelstangenvorrichtung/
Mécanisme de la barre a aiguille/ Mecanismo del barra de aguja

CODE QTY Bt NAME OF PARTS

$20382000| 2 |nuzrsasn, NEEDLE SHAFT BUSH

520385001 10N NEEDLE BALANCE

520849001 1| PF2ERMEX16%Ys [BOLT 6X46

$20386007 1 AR S5 $5= NEEDLE BAR CLAMP ASSEMBLY
5-1 $20387001 1| AUF 5% NEEDLE BAR CLAMP
5-2 $S20388001 (T T NEEDLE BAR LINK %
5-3 $20389001 P T T NEEDLE BAR LINK SHAFT %
5-4 $20390001 1| hussr NEEDLE BAR ARM
5-5 $23342001 2| PHAAMI AXE SET SCREW 4X5
5-6 S20849001|. 1272 kAHEX164KY2 |BOLT 6X16
5-7 062350816 11#A"33.5%8 SCREW 3.5X8
5-8 520391001 1 2ne—y SPACER
5-9 S20392000] 2 |7Iak FELT
5-10 155162001 1| z2n—y SPACER
6 520384001 1 {nUrs NEEDLE SHAFT
7 $23365001 1 [ humesss NEEDLE BAR ASSEMBLY
7-1 520393001 1| Akt NEEDLE BAR
7-2 $20395001 1 | numEsA9D NEEDLE BAR BUSH (D)
8 520394001 1 [k NEEDLE BAR BUSH (U)
8 $23343001 1| stmamy= SCREW ASSEMBLY
10 $20396001 1 {AUR"AS= NEEDLE CLAMP ASSEMBLY
10-1 146427001 1| PH-x5"3.1808S |SET SCREW 3.18
11 *® 1]2u5nUDCX27 NEEDLE DCX27
13 $20408001 1{AUTEYY T 1 NEEDLE PLATE SUPPORT BRACKET
14 018062536 2| P IF 6X25 BOLT 6X25
15 $20410001 1| A FHS T4 NEEDLE PLATE SUPPORT PLATE
16 062401016 2| #A"34X10 SCREW 4X10
17 $20413001 1{AIHYYIAHBYYT | PLATE (B) SUPPORT
18 062400616 2 {#A"3 MAX6 SCREW M4X6
19 $20414001 1| ANFHBTI5B NEEDLE PLATE SUPPORT PLATE (B)
20 $23418001 2 | vAzum 4X5 SCREW 4X5
21 $20415001 1 RN MOVABLE NEEDLE GUARD
22 520416001 1| m Lk 3.5X10 BOLT 3.5X10
25 $20417001 1 { AUDsE NEEDLE GUARE (F)
26 062350616 1{#A"3 M3.6X6 SCREW M3.5X6
31 100032003 214523437 SCREW 4.37
32 * 1| nugs NEEDLE PLATE
<AH 44— =7 (FOR STANDARD >
1-1 $20370001 1| nuossonvksss NEEDLE DRIVING CRANK ROD ASSEMBLY (S)
1-1-1 018401622 2| PRELE 4X16 BOLT 4X16
1-1-2 $20373001 1| 955909k" "D CRANK ROD SHAFT
1-1-3 523342001 1| PHEA"™ 4X5 SET SCREW 4X5
1-1-4 520374001 1 N aF R s S NEEDLE ARM DRIVING LEVER WITH SCREW (S)
1-1-4 $20849001 1 {95236 X1 684 {BOLT 6X16
<A77 3 /FOR HIGH-LIFT 02, 113>
1-2 *| 520376001 1| NUSToOvR"HEH NEEDLE DRIVING CRANK ROD ASSEMBLY (H)
1-2-1 018401622 2| PFEFAE 4X16 BOLT 4X16
i-2-2 520373001 1| 55200058 CRANK ROD SHAFT
1-2-3 $23342001 1| PHEA"Y 4X5 SET SCREW 4X5
1-2-4 520377001 1| AUSEEF Ry v EH NEEDLE ARM DRIVING LEVER WITH SCREW (H)
1.2-4-1 S20849001 17522 w6 X168kY4 |BOLT X146
Ky FH Uy ETy P, B R - HE0 28I OleheT, BIRAMTE L CwE T,

TIEXOER, BEHBELTT S,

* The crank shaft and rod are to be selected and installed to parts of the same color (2 types: red and blue). Be sure to
specify a color when ordering,

* Die Kurbelwelle und die Stange miissen mit den gleichfarbigen Teilen (zwei Typen: rot und blau) ausgewihlt und montiert
werden. Geben Sie daher bei der Bestellung unbedingt die Farbe an,

* Larbre et la bielle doivent &tre choisis ot montés avee des pices de couleur identique (2 types: rouge et bleu). Veiller &
bien préciser la couleur en passant la commande.

* El cigiefial y la varilla dek cigliefial se deben seleccionar e instalar con las piezas del misme color (dos tipos: rojas y azules).

Al hacer el pedido se debe especificar el color, ' |
L I i

-8 —



D. #LE{%/Presser foot mechanism/Stoffdriickerfufd/
Mécanisme du pied presseur/Mecanismo del prensa telas

1

y =

o




D. HIE3#%/Presser foot mechanism/Stoffdriickerfufl/

Mécanisme du pied presseur/Mecanismo del

prensa telas

REF.NO. CODE QTY Extr NAME OF PARTS RMKS
1 520472001 1| FBTIFITEYRI" PRESSER ADJUST SCREW
2 523341009 1| F3vEYRIYIEFYE NUT
3 8523354001 1| AYIUFHZA PRESSER ARM ASSEMBLY (A)
3-1 §520473001 11 FBTH"HH= PRESSER BAR ASSEMBLY b
3-1-1 S20475000 1 AY ISy PRESSER CUSHION
3-2 520452001 1 |2atgIo7" MAIN PRESSER ARM g
4 520476001 12Tz PRESSER SPRING
5 520478001 1 AHIF?H PRESSER BAR LIFTER
6 §20479001 1| A8IFFI n"% PRESSER BAR LIFTER SPRING
7 S20480001 115 a4 STUD SCREW 4
8 146354001 15" R WASHER
11 §20482001 1| AYIPLP LA PRESSER FOOT LIFTER LEVER
12 520483001 1 {9 »xa"8 STUD SCREW 8
13 S20484001 T AYIFPLPHLA-N"2 |SPRING
14 523349001 1 LA ~FasEYrH LEVER ADJUST PLATE
15 062401016 2(FA"04X10 SCREW 4X10
16 011802016 2 TRARIBX20ES SET SCREW 5X20
17 021500316 2 1333F9kb NUT 5
18 §20485001 1 FHTPruss PRESSER BAR LIFTER LINK
18 520486001 1 AYTIPI LA PRESSER BAR LIFTER LEVER
20 S20487001 1 | #8975 PRESSER BAR LIFTER ARM
21 S20175001 1| 7FENEEXTBhux BOLT 6X186
22 520488001 1 AFynezom STOPPER SCREW
23 520489001 T AVIPTLA-N"Z SPRING
24 $20490000 11 AYIHF S B AN, PRESSER ARM SHAFT BUSH
25 012060636 1 [ PFES6X6 SET SCREW 6X6
26 520491001 1 [A8To7ms PRESSER ARM SHAFT
28 520493001 T AYITOFEY PIN
29 012400436 1| PHE54X4 SET SCREW 4X4
30 503321001 1 AYTOF A YNe PRESSER ARM STOPPER
31 S20740001 1| 2ARS"AX109~1 SCREW 4X10 SEAL
32 S20118001 T{ASRIAZ TRIMMING KNIFE
33 1060300416 11" M3X4 SCREW M3X4
34 520494001 1| 2248 15%" SUB PRESSER ARM
35 062670712 1| FA1367-40X7 SCREW 357X7
36 520495001 11 AYIZFYN° PRESSER FOOT STOPPER
38 062300516 1 [FAtI3X5 SCREW 3X5
<F=IWTIU> <FOR TAPING=>
39 523364000 V| F-2°PtA TAPE GUIDE

— 10—




20-2

T ——— — —— e
- —— e

S
g—-s
S0

———— e —— e

-

R
= s
%
=
50-4
SR B

- - e ——

e —— e e e

Mécanisme du pied presseur/Mecanismo del prensa telas

D. ¥ IEE /Presser foot mechanism/Stoffdriickerful’/

11 —

—-

e e | _u_N ||||||||||||||||||||| ,* wﬂ ﬁ'@
NN | I T N N I S |
A ! ./@ IR } -1 ./@ —
qﬁ% 1. 4{% 8 =
NI




D. #IBER/Presser foot mechanism/Stoffdriickerfult /
Mécanisme du pied presseur/Mecanismo del prensa telas

REF.NO. CODE aTyY ElAr NAME OF PARTS RMKS
<Q1-3>
50-1 S19255001 1 #3910 PRESSER FOOT ASSEMBLY
50-1-1 518257001 1w STITCH TONGUE
50-1-2 519496001 11491k wrrH PRESSER FOQT PLATE
50-1-3 150755001 11x34"3.18 SCREW 3.18
50-1-4 519258001 18Ik PRESSER FOOT (F)
50-1-5 S01295001 112442 38X3.6 SCREW 2.38X3.5
50-1-6 519259001 134918 FRESSER FOOT (B)
50-1-7 140530002 11 254232.38 SCREW 2.38
<01-4,5>
5(0-2 519260001 11491z PRESSER FOOT ASSEMBLY
50-2-1 519261001 1wt STITCH TONGUE
50-2-2 519496001 T ABTRUYFA % PRESSER FOOT PLATE
50-2.3 150755001 T]oA%=2"3.18 SCREW 3.18
50-2-4 §19258001 1(4YIF PRESSER FOQOT (F)
50-2-5 S01295001 T12432"2.38X3.5 SCREW 2.38X3.5
50-2-8 519259001 1[#41B PRESSER FOOT (B)
50-2-7 1405630002 12422238 SCREW 2.38
<Q2-5,17-5>
50-3 518262001 1iA9IL= PRESSER FOOT ASSEMBLY
50-3-1 518261001 1w STITCH TONGUE
b0-3-2 519496001 1 [ AT PRESSER FOOT PLATE
50-3-3 150755001 1{vARY"3.18 SCREW 3.18
50-3-4 519258001 13YIF PRESSER FOOT (F)
50-3-5 501285001 1| 2A%IM2.38X3.5 SCREW 2.38X3.5
50-3-6 519259001 11#491B PRESSER FOOT (B)
50-3-7 140530002 1| 2A%272.38 SCREW 2.38
<02-6,7>
50-4 519264001 11 AYIDE PRESSER FOOT ASSEMBLY
50-4-1 519265001 1{wA STITCH TONGUE
50-4-2 519496001 1| AVIFIYrrS PRESSER FOOT PLATE
50-4-3 150755001 1124237318 SCREW 3.18
50-4-4 $19258001 1 A9IF PRESSER FOOT (F)
50-4-5 501295001 1|2A23M2.38X3.56 SCREW 2.38X3.5
50-4-6 S19258001 1(441B PRESSER FOOT (B)
50-4-7 140530002 1[2A29"2.38 SCREW 2.38
<03-3,4,5 04-3,4,5>
50—5 $19266001 1| 2H9IH= PRESSER FQOT ASSEMBLY
50-5-1 519268001 1w STITCH TONGUE
50-5-2 519496001 1 AT TS PRESSER FOOT PLATE
50-5-3 150755001 12453318 SCREW 3.18
50-5-4 519259001 12918 FRESSER FOOT (B)
50-5-5 140530002 1 2A%272.38 SCREW 2.38

—12 —




A e ————— e — — o —— o

e v e m — —— e ——

—_— e — e — e e e e~

T e e e e e — e —

— e e — e s —— e e

Mécanisme du pied presseur/ Mecanismo del prensa telas

D. ¥ IBIfR/Presser foot mechanism/Stoffdriickerfull/

m | m |

| 1. |

M | |

- W e , 3 Y
(R A A W B

m g 6 i
e e - e v ... . oL . )
_ R N m
hp VY Ls A NS
2] ;/// s )t ,y//( e v ,%.. |
i W W S
M oyl oy | oy
R IR IR

— 13—



-

D. #FJ’: BIf% /Presser foot mechanism/Stoffdriickerfuld/
Mécanisme du pied presseur/Mecanismo del prensa telas

REF.NO. CODE QTY Bz A NAME OF PARTS RMKS
<05-4,56 06—-4,5>
50-6 5198269001 1 i381IH= PRESSER FOOT ASSEMBLY
50-6-1 $19261001 1wt STITCH TONGUE
50-6-2 5198496001 1 {AYIRIYT4 PRESSER FOOT PLATE
50-6-3 150755001 112425 318 SCREW 3.18
_50-6-4 518258001 1| #YIF PRESSER FOOT (F)
50-6-5 S01285001 T [ 2ARY" 2.38X3.5 SCREW 2.38X3.5
50-6-6 519259001 1{4%IB PRESSER FOOT (B)
50-6-7 140530002 11425 2.38 SCREW 2.38
<Q7-2>
b0-7 518271001 IRE Vs PRESSER FOOT ASSEMBLY
50-7-1 S19272001 TiwA STITCH TCNGUE
50-7-2 S19486001 T EYIRIYY S PRESSER FOOT PLATE
50-7-3 150755001 12427318 SCREW 3.18
50-7-4 $19258001 1| 48IF PRESSER FOOT (F)
B0-7-5 S01295001 112" 2.38X3.5 SCREW 2.38X35
50-7-6 519259001 114%IB PRESSER FOOT {R)
50-7-7 140530002 1A% 2.38 SCREW 2.38
<10-4,511-5,6>
50-8 $S19273001 1{Av3H= PRESSER FOOT ASSEMBLY
50-8-1 519275001 1wt STITCH TONGUE
50-8-2 519486001 1|38 TRIYTAS PRESSER FOOT PLATE
50-8-3 150755001 1{2A%2" 318 SCREW 3.18
50-8-4 519259001 1{#91IB PRESSER FOOT (B)
50-8-5 140530002 1 itz 2.38 SCREW 2.38
50-8-6 519296001 1 5F-7"m1H" TAPE GUIDE
50-8-7 S01285001 1 2Ax30" 2.38X3.5 SCREW 2.38X3.56
<17-3,4>
50-9 520879001 1{A9Lb= PRESSER FOOT ASSEMBLY
50-9-1 $19287001 1w STITCH TONGUE
50-9-2 S19496001 1| AYTIRINTAS PRESSER FOOT PLATE
50-9-3 150755001 T {2AxI" 318 SCREW 3.18
50-9-4 $19258001 1 (AYIF PRESSER FOOT (F)
50-9-5 S01295001 T jaixa” 2.38X3.5 SCREW 2.38X3.5
50-9-6 $12253001 T1ADIB PRESSER FOQT (B}
50-9-7 140530002 1] A%%" 2.38 SCREW 2.38
<08-5>
50-10 519291001 11 49I5= PRESSER FOOT ASSEMBLY
B(0-10-1 519496001 1 1 FH IS PRESSER FOOQOT FLATE
50-10-2 106640001 112429318 SCREW 318
50-10-3 519255001 1 [49%IB PRESSER FQOT (B)
50-10-4 140530002 11249 2.38 SCREW 2.38
<01-6>
50-11 §$255635001 11ABIN= PRESSER FOOT ASSEMBLY
50-11-1 5198265001 1w STITCH TONGUE
50-11-2 519496001 11 ABTHUYYrS PRESSER FOOT PLATE
50-11-3 150755001 Y ARY" 318 SCREW 3.18
50-11-4 $19258001 T 2YIF PRESSER FOOT (F)
50-11-5 501285001 1124 2.38X3.56 SCREW 2.38X3.5
50-11-6 515259001 14918 PRESSER FOOT (B)
50-11-7 140530002 1| vA%2" 2,38 SCREW 2.38

—14 —




Mécanisme du pied presseur/Mecanismo del prensa telas

D. # L% /Presser foot mechanism/Stoffdriickerful/

.\—/

—— e

50-14
N R
Sy
2
g__
=

_———— — — T e e —— —— — — —— -

S U

- — e e e et e ————

: d

& wg,_u »/&

5 s

. e e
| | | | | ‘ LE./ _
e W RS g V)
i A i |
_“ LV | |
_ | _ |
H “ “ |

— 15 —




D. # IB%/Presser foot mechanism/Stoffdriickerful/
Mécanisme du pied presseur/Mecanismo del prensa telas

REF.NO. CODE QTy EiAr NAME OF PARTS RMKS
<Q2-5>
50-12 525538001 1| Aoz PRESSER FOOT ASSEMBLY
50-12-1 519496001. 1 AT vsS PRESSER FOOT PLATE
50-12-2 106640001 12422318 SCREW 3.18
<12-3>
b0-14 S$25540001 1]1A81I9= PRESSER FOOT ASSEMBLY
BQ-14-1 S25541001 1w STITCH TONGUE
50-14-2 518486001 IR ERa s e PRESSER FOOT PLATE
50-14-3 150755001 T[AR" 318 SCREW 3.18
50-14-4 518279001 1{#49IF PRESSER FOQT (F)
50-14-5 S01295001 1A% 2.38X3.5 SCREW 2.38X3.5
<12-4 65>
50-156 S19276001 1|FoIH= PRESSER FOOT ASSEMBLY
50-15-1 S19278001 1wt STITCH TONGUE
50-15-2 $19496001 1 F91rva0s PRESSER FOOT PLATE
50-15-3 180755001 114%™ 3,18 SCREW 3.18
B0-15-4 S19279001 1|[3vzIF PRESSER FOOT (F)
50-15-5 501295001 1 2Azy™ 2.38X3.5 SCREW 2.38X3.5
<07-3>
50-16 S$25536001 139163 PRESSER FOOT ASSEMBLY
50-16-1 525537001 1w STITCH TONGUE
50-16-2 5194396001 T{ ATy 1S PRESSER FOOT PLATE
50-16-3 150755001 1A%y 318 SCREW 3.18
50-16-4 §19258001 1A9IF PRESSER FOQT (F)
50-16-5 501295001 1 A%3" 2.38X3.5 SCREW 2.38X3.5
50-16-6 519259001 1| 2%IB PRESSER FOOT (B)
50-16-7 140530002 2Ry 2.38 SCREW 2.38

16 —



e

Mécanisme de I"'entrainement/Mecanismo de la alimentacion

E. XU % /Feed mechanism/Transportvorrichtung/

—17 —




E. 5@&? Eﬁtfe/Feed mechanism/Transportvorrichtung/
Mécanisme de I'entrainement/Mecanismo de la alimentacion

REF.NO. CODE aTY E2Ar NAME OF PARTS RMKS

1 520496001 L RV W ECCENTRIC WHEEL ASSEMBLY
1-1 520498001 T Favryasouy ADJUST ECCENTRIC WHEEL
1-2 047301242 1| 27°USS e AWS SPRING PIN AW3

1-3 047250842 T 27U E Y AW2 .5 SPRING PIN AW2.5

1-4 $20500001 TN 2= o9424 NEEDLE ROLLER BEARING 24
1-4 520500002 1| 2R3 59524 NEEDLE ROLLER BEARING 24
1-4 520500003 T Z~F b a24 NEEDLE ROLLER BEARING 24
-5 520501001 1| 5Fzvbzbwiyve RATCHET STOPPER

1-6 523627000 1 (AT Ry T ECCENTRIC GUIDE SUPPORT

2 012060636 2{PHES6XE SET SCREW 6X6

3 S20507001 1| 3719k RATCHET

4 0120606236 21 7HES6X6 SET SCREW 6X6

5 523615001 (N PANEr i BALANCE WEIGHT

6 062401016 2|FA"34X10 SCREW 4X10

7 $23458001 1 ZFIYHRRARY"UN"Z TWIST SPRING

8 S20739001 T FDUF 5= FEED ARM ASSEMBLY

8-1 820175001 1 {PFHAHEX1 62 BOLT 6X16

9 $23347001 IR E: 2 e FEED ARM SHAFT

10 012060636 1|7+E36X6 SET SCREW 6X6

11 $20508001 T F2UFIAVRYE S |FEED ADJUST SHAFT

12 520509001 1 [ S ontz SPRING

13 081007670 110U S PWT O RING PW7

14 S21003001 119" 20.6 WASHER 9.6

15 062400616 1| #A“IM4X6 SCREW M4X6

18 S$20512001 T ADUY FEED SHAFT

17 520513000 1147111116 BUSH 11.11-16
18 523797000 11 A0S DAL FEED SHAFT BUSH (L)
18 520164009 112958t GiL CAP
20 523613001 L Rc o e SET COLLAR ASSEMBLY
20-1 012060636 2 | FFES6X6 SET SCREW 6X6
21 520829001 1| #FoU5 ruah= FEED BAR SET
211 520515001 1 1 FDVS A hoTIo= FEED BAR SLIDE BLOCK ASSEMBLY
21-1-1 520519001 1 ¥MavTrounbae FEED LIFTING SLIDE BLOCK ES
21-1-2 $20520000 1] A509thoT2 FEED BAR SLIDE BLOCK #
21-2 520563400 1 vaouuss MAIN FEED LINK
21-3 S20635001 TV ET Wi LINK BUSH
21-4 S23359001 1Y A=z WASHER
21-5 $23360001 1| H"EEEX1E BOLT 5X15
21-6 520532001 125990 MAIN FEED SHAFT

21-7 520541001 L el i o LE DIFFERENTIAL FEED LINK

21-8 520535001 IR AR ] LINK BUSH

21-9 523353001 LR A an- WASHER

21-10 523360001 1A bEEX15 BOLT 5X15

21-11 $20536001 U R d i R b e e 3 DIFFERENTIAL FEED ARM ASSEMBLY
21-11-1 520175001 11 PFHRAEGXT 64 A BOLT 6X16

22 520528001 LR T 2V b e FEED BAR SLIDE BLOCK SHAFT
23 $20523000 1 [ FDUS P84T FEED BAR GUIDE SUPPORT

24 $20524000 2| FOURAPLHA FEED BAR GUIDE

25 520525001 RN R fob i FRAGMENT PROTECTOR PLATE SUFPORT
26 §20740001 4 [ 2A2MEX102~1L SCREW 4X10 SEAL .

27 §20526000 KRR oS £ FRAGMENT PROTECTOR PLATE
28 018400836 41 PHENFAXE BOLT 4X8

29 025040132 41ESHW R34 PLAIN WASHER 4

30 S20527001 1| 72"3F M5 OIL REJESTOR PLATE

31 S$23453001 21 FAMTIIXE I~ SCREW 3X5 SEAL

32 012400438 1{Pres4X4 SET SCREW 4X4

33 520529001 AL 240 SLIDE BLOCK SHAFT BUSH

34 012060636 1] 7rE36X6 SET SCREW 6X6

35 $20530001 L i i WASHER

36 061350616 11 ¥3335X6 SCREW 35X6

37 520531001 1 2aFounF MAIN FEED ARM

38 $20175001 1| 7ZHHEAEEXT16 R A BOLT 6X16

— 18 —




Mécanisme de I'entrainement/Mecanismo de la alimentacion

E. %V R{%/Feed mechanism/Transportvorrichtung/

i

— 19—



E. % UEE /Feed mechanism/Transportvorrichtung/
Mécanisme de I’entrainement/Mecanismo de la alimentacién

REF.NO. CODE QTY EoAr NAME OF PARTS AMKS
39 520533001 1| IA DU ohS5-— MAIN FEED SHAFT COLLAR
490 021500316 113231vk5 NUT 5
41 520542001 U daiaes 5 o) U VT, DIFFERENTIAL FEED ADJUST LINK
42 520543001 1| &"oxa"b STUD SCREW &
43 520544000 L L e 0 YA DIFFERENTIAL LINK LEVER
44 018061436 I PFHRE6X14 BOLT 6X14
45 520545001 1| oFaveyLnt~ DIFFERENTIAL FEED ADJUST LEVER
46 520546001 T{Favevbn =25 FEED ADJUST LEVER BUSH
47 520547001 Tibat=nrz SPRING
48 048090342 11FAZES STOP RING &9
49 081005670 1 | OUSSPWS O RING PW5
50 047802242 1| A5 e 2 AWSE SPRING PIN AWS5
51 523612001 1 E2YrN5-52 SET COLLAR ASSEMBLY
571-1 012060636 2| 7FESEX6 SET SCREW 6X6
52 520554001 1 | SR OUFIAEITS DOFFERENTIAL STITCH CONTROL PLATE
63 520543001 2|63 COLLAR
54 025060232 21 E3Y "N 2T 196 PLAIN WASHER 6
55 017061616 2 | W EEX16 BOLT 6X16
56 525818001 21 F3TEYLN =Y STOPPER FOR ADJUST LEVERS
57 062350616 21 #A"IM3.5X6 SCREW M3.5X6
58 105161004 219 WASHER
59 520549001 1 BYRRIMYIS SET SCREW KNOB
60 $20550001 1 vkt SET SCREW
61 520560001 1 [ #3n et SPRING WASHER
62 S20561001 1| Rro0FavEyzy” MICRO ADJUST SCREW
63 520165001 111o073%Ev2FYN"  |MICRO ADJUST STOPPER
64 529094001 1 R120F3I9LYRIN"R [MICRO ADJUST SPRING
65 048040342 1 | +ATES STOP RING E4
67 521091000 1 ADDUSAN~H= ECCENTRIC WHEEL COVER ASSEMBLY
67-1 521082000 T Aan"=2sena COVER SPONGE
68 523616001 212A25°4X10 SCREW 4X10
69 523628001 T DU RIS MAIN FEED DOG SET BRACKET
70 062350816 1{#A"13.5X8 SCREW 3.5X8
75 * 1|zaxounsz MAIN FEED DOG ASSEMBLY
75-1 * 1 1oadount MAIN FEED DOG
75-2 * 1| R aFount CHAIN FEED DOG
75-3 060630712 1A "238-56X7 SCREW 238X7
76 062350816 1]31"33.5X8 SCREW 3.5X8
77 * 1 YR oFount DIFFERENTIAL FEED DOG
78 062350816 1]#~"33.5X8 SCREW 3.6X8

— 20 —




F. E£ X« T4 XBEFE /Knife mechanism/Messer/
Mécanisme du couteau/Mecanismo del cuchilla

™

.

B

8-2 13 13-2 1

—21 —




F. EXX - "Fx X% /Knife mechanism/Messer/

Mécanisme du couteau/Mecanismo del cuchilla

OB, BERELTT S,

specify a color when ordering.

bien préciser la couleur en passant la commande.

Al hacer el pedido se debe especificar el color.

*F FTYrEOy M, A6 G- FRo 28 ofsbe T, BREMTE LTV,
* The crank shaft and rod are to be selected and installed to parts of the same color (2 types: red and blue). Be sure to
* Die Kurbelwelle und die Stange miissen mit den gleichfarbigen Teilen (zwei Typen: rot und blau) ausgewihlt und montiert

werden. Geben Sie daher bei der Bestellung unbedingt die Farbe an. . . o
* Larbre et la bielle doivent étre choisiy et montés avec des pitces de couleur identique (2 types: rouge et bleu). Veiller &

REF.NQ. CODE QTY (w2 g NAME OF PARTS RMKS
1 *|S20565001| 1974225509520 |UPPER KNIFE DRIVING ROD ASSEMBLY (0)
1-1 0184016221 2| ¥+ Lk 4X16 BOLT 4X16
1-2 S20568001] 1 |Az53u55" 595052 |KNIFE DRIVING LEVER (O) ASSEMBLY %
1.2-1 $20849001| 1|75 tAr6X164v2 | BOLT 6X16
1-3 §20570001 | 1979425525955 |CRANK ARM SHAFT P
1-4 $23342001| - 1|7+ray 4xs SET SCREW 4X5
2 S20571101] 1[99z ens UPPER KNIFE DIFFERENTIAL ARM
3 156247000| 1 |5*2ku—n DUST SEAL
4 §20513000|  2|aw11.11-16 BUSH 11.11-16
6 823619001  1|tvrasS—5= SET COLLAR ASSEMBLY
8-1 012060636 2|7+L3 6X6 SET SCREW 6X6
7 S20574001| 1 |wwszs £rur NUT
8-1 $20575001| 1 {=oizsm+ UPPER KNIFE HOLDER
9-1 062401216  1|#A"1 MaXi2 SCREW M4X12
10 025040132 1 |t5¥ nrasmm4 PLAIN WASHER 4
14-1 *|144074200] 119942 UPPER KNIFE
15-1 $23621001]  1|#“mh 35X8 BOLT 35%8
16 $20580001| 1 |ymazruwyseg LOWER KNIFE HOLDER
17 062061016 1 [+A"316X10 SCREW 6X10
18 S20581001| 1| 3942rUv4 5 1PL¥1 |LOWER KNIFE HOLDER GUIDE
19 062400616 2 |+~"1 M4X6 SCREW M4X6
20 * 1 [voaz LOWER KNIFE
21 S20584001| 1 |u&AzAvr LOWER KNIFE PRESSER
22 017500816 1 ]#"W+ 5X8 BOLT 5X8
23 S20585001] 1 [v%AzRUvs5rA"2 | SPRING
24 S20736101 1 |u5Azn"amy SPRING HOLDER
25 062400816 1|+A"34X8 SCREW 4X8
<39F4A39/47°va>> | <FOR EXPORT/BULKY >
8-2 $20576001| 1 |%oxxs+ UPPER KNIFE HOLDER
9-2 062401616 1]+A"14X16 SCREW 4X16
11 $20577001| 1 [wvazawI UPPER KNIFE PRESSER
12 S20578001] 1|974244T1% UPPER KNIFE PRESSER PLATE
13 025030132  1|ES%mxu393 PLAIN WASHER 3
14-2 * 1| noaz ANGLE KNIFE
15-2 062300516 1}+A"13X5 SCREW 3X5
<#Fi 38— /OPTION PARTS>
14-2 $20896001{  1|A2AX(AN“ER) ANGLE KNIFE (NARROW)
14-2 S20897001} 1 [A%Az(AA"ER #2/) |ANGLE KNIFE (NARROW,WAVE EDGE)
14-2 S20579001| 1 |ASx(ANED) ANGLE KNIFE (WIDE)
14-2 520898001|  1|aZAz(AN"E@ F21)  |ANGLE KNIFE (WIDE,WAVE EDGE)

* El cigiiefial y la varilla del ciglefial se deben seleccionar e instalar con las piezas del mismo color (dos tipos: rojas y azules).

— 22 —




Mécanisme du boucleur supérieur/Mecanismo del presilladora superior

G. _EiL—/3E8f% /Over looper mechanism/Oberen Greifer/

- 23 —




G. _EJL—/B3%/Over looper mechanism/Qberen Greifer/
Mécanisme du boucleur supérieur/ Mecanismo del presilladora superior

*U YUY Eny Nt WE (R TR 2B OfGheT, BIRERTE LT ET.

THELOBG, 22 L TTFE .

* The crank shaft and rod are t be selected and installed to parts of the same color (2 types: red and blue). Be sure to
specify a color when ordering.
* Die Kurbelwelle und die Stange miissen mit den gleichfarbigen Teilen {zwei Typen: rot und blau) ausgewshlt und montiert
werden. Geben Sie  daher bei der Bestellung unbedingt die Farbe an.

* L’arbre et la bielle doivent &tre choisis et montés avec des
bien préciser la couleur en passant la commande.
* El cigienial y la varilia del cigiiefial se deben seleccionar e instalar con las piezas del mismo color (dos tipos: rojas y azules).
Al hacer ¢l pedido se debe especificar el color,

REF.NO. CODE QTY £t NAME OF PARTS RMKS
2 520598000 b B Ll ROD STOPPER
3 S20513000 214911111186 BUSH 11.11-16
5 $20601001 T 9T—-neuy OVER LOOPER SHAFT
6 $23626001 119" WASHER
7 017060816 1[®"L- 6X8 BOLT 6X8
8 523619001 1| EYrAS—4= SET COLLAR ASSEMBLY
8-1 012060636 2| 7FES 6X6 SET SCREW 6X86
9 520602001 119290 —N¥a94= OVER LOOPER MECHANISM ASSEMBLY
S-1 520604001 192~ F40 OVER LOOPER ARM 40
92 $23342001 1 PFRH") 4X5 SET SCREW 4X5
9-3 520849001 1| 232 b -6X161HYA {BOLT 6X16
9-4 1551862001 1 [~ SPACER
9-5 520608000 T I9—INPUFAYT OVER LOOPER GUIDE HOLDER
9-8 823417001 2|4z 3.6X8 SCREW 3.5X8
9-7 S20610000 21 ¥s PACKING
10 062061416 2FA"36X14 SCREW 6X14
11 155247000 1|72y —R DUST SEAL
12 * 11920 —1v OVER LOOPER
13 062350616 1[+A"3 M3.56X6 SCREW M3.5X6
14 S20614001 1| ane—4 SFACER
15 $23611001 VI PUFAIASNAFFACS  |GUIDE BUSH POSITIONING PLATE
16 062400616 2 [FA"3 M4AXS SCREW M4X6
<AHH— KA /FOR STANDARD >
1-1 *| 523373001 1 1920—-N"avE 58 OVER LOOPER CONNECTING ROD ASSEMBLY (S)
1-1-1 018401622 4| PHE"I- 4X16 BOLT 4X16
1-1-2 520592001 1 OLM a5 Saom s SHAFT ARM WITH SCREW (8)
1-1-2-1 523346001 1| PFE"IbE 6X14wuS BOLT 6X14
<N 12 A7 /FOR HIGH-LIFT 02, 11> :
1-2 *]S23374001 T1o9b-NOYH"5ZHEU |OVER LOOPER CONNECTING ROD ASSEMBLY(HEU)
1-21 018401622 417 4X16 BOLT 4X16
1-2-2 S20596001 1Ol Uo7 HEUR Y+ |SHAFT ARM WITH SCREW (HEU)
1-2-21 523348001 1| FHELE 6X14 KW BOLT 6X14

pigces de couleur identique (2 types: rouge et bleu). Veiller a

— 24 —




H. Fi— /3B /Under looper mechanism/Unterer Greifer/

Mécanisme du boucleur inférieur/Mecanismo del presilladora inferior

— 25 —




H. TJL—/{8% /Under looper mechanism/Unterer Greifer/
Mécanisme du boucleur inférieur/ Mecanismo del presilladora inferior

REF.NO. CODE aTy

EnAr

NAME OF PARTS

RMKS

* 523375001
018401622
$20628001
523346001
520598000
520621001
$20622001
523626001
017060816
520513000
1565247000
10 $20625001
11 $523614001
12 148782001
14 $20626001
15 060351016

'
N R =
A

© 00~ 3OO W s

THEXOBE, BEHELTE R,

specify a color when ordering.

]
4
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
2
1
1
1
1
1
1

IRN-NOVETSESH
P RE4X16

UL S97 SH2I v+
FFRAREXT 4w A
OYR"ILER"A

b2

SBRN—PLMY

YUA R

T HEX8
A5111.11-16
b~
SER-INTHIY S
TR RS X14
AN—Y

EN-N
MNE3.5X10

% The crank shaft and rod are to be selected and installed to

* Die Kurbelwelle und die Stange miissen mit den gleichfarbigen Teilen (zwei Typen: rot
werden. Geben Sie  daher bei der Bestellung unbedingt die Farbe an.

* L'arbre et la biclle doivent étre choisis et montés avec des
bien préciser 1a couleur en passant la commande.
* El cigiefial y la varilla del cigiiefial se deben seleccionar ¢ instalar con las
Al hacer el pedido se debe especificar el color.

UNDER LOOPER CONNECTING ROD ASSEMBLY{SH

BOLT 4X186

SHAFT ARM WITH SCREW (SH)

BOLT 6X14

ROD STOPPER

COLLAR

UNDER LOOPER SHAFT
WASHER

BOLT 6X8

BUSH 11.11-16

DUST SEAL -

UNDER LOGPER HOLDER
BOLT 6X14

SPACER

UNDER LOOPER
SCREW 3.6X10

Kz FUYy ey Wik, [ (R $Eo0 2 58 OHEDLRT, EBHREMNGE LTwv 2T,

parts of the same color (2 types: red and blue), Be sure to

pi¢ces de couleur jidentique (2 types; rouge et bieu). Veiller

"

und blau) ausgewihlt und montiert

piezas del mismo color (dos tipos: rojas y azules).

— 06 -




J. & « 8% /Lubrication/Schmierung/
Lubrification/Lubricacion

— 27 —




J. g ﬁ?ﬁﬁﬂﬁ"’:/Lubrication/Schmierung/
Lubrification/Lubricacién

REF.NO. CODE aTy EoAr NAME OF PARTS RMKS
1 820655001 1| oA=L WORM
2 012500536 21 7+ES 65X5 SET SCREW 6X5
3 523366001 1{h5— COLLAR
4 520656001 (R aln g S oo il o PUMP ASSEMBLY
4-1 S20657001 T 9% -Lifit=Ib WORM WHEEL
4.2 012400536 21 7}HET 4X5 SET SCREW 4X5
4-3 S20658001 1| Heworn—o-5=z PUMP INNER ROTER ASSEMBLY
4-4 520660000 (B ade B ¢ PUMP CASE
4-5 S20661001 162 510% PUMP BODY COVER
4.6 S20662000 1 [oxe OIL FILTER
4-7 S20663001 11 QhEIAYT OIL FILTER FLANGE
4-8 062351016 41FA"23.5X10 SCREW 3.5X10
4-g 144875001 17T v— PLUNGER
4-10 144876001 IR AP ] PLUNGER SPRING
4-11 523460001 1{FA"26X5 SCREW 6X5
B 081008070 1 10uapg O RING P8
6 018061436 2| 7r&ank 6X14 BOLT 6X14
7 508957001 T iAo F Ol FEEDING PIPE
8 S0B8956000 1A RI1 5~ OIL FILTER
g 081044070 1{0uns"P44 O RING P44
10 $12987001 1 | A WDANS~T%5 OIL FILTER CAP
Lt 062400816 3|FA"34X8 SCREW 4X8
12 S20664001 T E I F1-o"hz OIL TUBE ASSEMBLY
12-1 147942001 2B ChF 1= A% STQP RING
13 159476000 219 WASHER
14 5201939001 TINCIN A7y E 7 OIL PIPE JOINT
15 159476000 2 (9 WASHER
16 S20199001 TinrInN s ugs OIL PIPE JOINT
17 520666001 1| FI2INZ0= OIL PIPE ASSEMBLY
17-1 060400516 1| Aok MAX5 SCREW M4X5
18 520199001 T INTINATYFET OIL PIPE JOINT
19 159476000 2 190 WASHER
20 148084001 1A -2 OIL GAUGE WINDOW
21 012400436 1| 7FES 4X4 SET SCREW 4X4
22 520668000 1 | AIR"SUL I NEEDLE BAR LINK FELT
23 061400816 19323 4X8 SCREW 4X8
24 320669000 1} 2ThF FELT
25 102707002 1|9 AR WASHER
26 062401216 1A M4X12 SCREW M4X12
27 060400516 1 AR M4AX5 SCREW M4X56
28 520671000 1| 9=E€100 WICK (L=100)
29 520180001 2| ArnbF OIL FEEDING PIPE
30 520200001 Te"ZhF3-7"*(L=370} |OIL TUBE (L=370)
32 $25879001 1| F3-7"94IL TUBE SUPPORT
33 060400816 1A " 4X8 SCREW 4X8
34 529145000 1| HZEE 4X4 (L=10) WICK (L=10}
35 $25526000 1{E°> PIN
36 $29653000 1 | RIURSL TR FELT
37 529654001 1] 2IkA40T FELT SUPPORT
38 060400816 TR 4X8 SCREW 4X8

98 —




K. #&FE3% /Thread tension/Faderspannung/
Tension du fil/ Tension del hilo

AE R

d
23 24
/9 u - @@L@
ﬁjfiﬁ :5% %:ﬁ)@

, 3 ‘@ L 27
33 % 2 o

- 20 —



42-2

$21132001

<Y 7 hFI> 377 /FOR SOFT GH

1

K. #3AFBER /Thread tension/Faderspannu ng/
Tension du fil/ Tension del hilo
REF.NO. CODE oTY bt NAME OF PARTS RMKS
1 $20672001 EREE 5 2 MAIN THREAD GUIDE
4 060400816 2 (NTUHIX8 SCREW 4X8
5 520674001 1 AUARPUFAIN NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE {(1N)
8 S20675001 2 FIVIYSALPIFA TENSION DISC THREAD GUIDE
9 520676001 3 AEFATE" Y TENSION STUD
10 520677000 3 f+FIDIYSIINH TENSION DISC FELT
11 520673001 6 | FFaviys TENSION DISC
12 110832009 3| FFIAVIYIIIAR TENSION DISC FELT
13 144103009 3| A+FIATIHSHUT TENSION DISC PRESSER
14 S20678001 1 A bFIA9TA L TENSION SPRING (L)
15 S20679001 1| FFIA92 2 TENSION SPRING (M)
16 520680001 1 RFIYLN"2S TENSION SPRING (S)
17 520681000 3| FIVTUARITHR R WASHER
18-1 520682003 1| A FIVUFUR(FR) TENSION NUT (RED}
18-2 520682004 T rEFIVTFYR(F1) TENSION NUT (YELLOW)
18-3 520682002 T | IRFIVFYR(ZRY) TENSION NUT (GREEN)
19 $20683001 T{ =N PoFr LOOPER THREAD GUIDE
20 060400816 TIA" R M4 X8 SCREW M4X8
21 146592001 21 AEFUFINLT THREAD GUIDE FIPE
22 523452001 217FES4X3.2 SET SCREW 4X3.2
23 520684001 1| TEFoFAR" 5" THREAD GUIDE BRACKET
24 060400816 3INATURYXR SCREW 4X8
25 S20685001 1| 280—N1rPoH1R UNDER LOOPER THREAD GUIDE {R)
26 S20686001 T11998=1+PoF+1R OVER LLOOPER THREAD GUIDE (R)
27 523418001 2| 2ARIMAXE SCREW 4X5
28 $21133001 1 1970—-NFoE" >R OVER LLOOPER THREAD TAKE-UP (R}
29 821134001 1| 290~ FE "SR UNDER ILOOPER THREAD TAKE-UP (R)
30 0603004186 1{ATF"M3X4 SCREW M3X4
31 $2113b6001 1 = FoE sl LOOPER THREAD TAKE-UP (L)
32 060400616 21 A" UF"M4X6 SCREW M4X6
a3 S2113700 1| W—NAr7F M1 LOOPER THREAD GUIDE {M1)
35 521136001 T 12— EP AL OVER LOOPER THREAD GUIDE (L}
36 060400816 1| rA-"4X8 SCREW 4X8
37 520687001 1198~V AFPOFAL UNDER LOOPER THREAD GUIDE {L)
38 S21127001 ERTAVE s m NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE (C)
39 060400616 1| W' M4AXE SCREW M4X6
40 $21126001 1 1 NJI-P+4(B NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE (B)
41 060400616 TN M4XE SCREW M4X6
42-1 S$21130001 TINMEFTIEY A NEEDLE THREAD TAKE-UP (A)
43 060400816 e WA 95 i ¢ SCREW 4X8
44 521125001 1 AMEPHA NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE (A}
45 060400616 1A A"MAXE SCREW M4X6
46 520688001 1] AR TR NEEDLE THREAD HOLDER
47 146427001 21 7HRARII N8 IEE SET SCREW 3.18
48 S206389001 1IN Y IAT- NEEDLE THREAD PRESSER COLLAR
49 520630001 1| NMHFEH TR SPRING
b0 S20691001 1IN ToS NEEDLE THREAD PRESSER PLATE
51 S20692001 T NMEPora NMEEDLE THREAD GUIDE
52 060660512 1Nk 318-40X5 SCREW 318X5

AIN >
NIHFEC

NEEDLE THREAD TAKE-UP (C)

~ 30 —




L. $t%H1EE®E /Needle cooler/Nadelkiihlungsvorrichtung/
Mécanisme du refroidisseur d"aiguille/Mecanismo del enfriador de aguja

M. & EEAMBERE /Gimp guide mechanism/Schnurfithrung/
Mécanisme du guide-fil/Mecanismo guia del hilo

09

[ = e = oy

\-————————.———-]——.——-————————..._....—/
—_

—-31 —



L. $53EE /Needle cooler/Nadelkiihlungsvorrichtung/
Mécanisme du refroidisseur d’aiguille/Mecanismo del enfriador de aguja

REF.NO. CODE QTy bErots NAME OF PARTS RMKS

1 520453001 1 IS LIHE FELT SUPPORT ASSEMBLY

1-1 520454000 IR AR TS i FELT SUPPORT

1-2 520455000 1|7k FELT

1-3 502874001 Tl Lae PIN

1-4 150307000 T]9=cE (L=140) WICK (L=140)

1-5 520456000 T IE"ZALF1~T7"55 VINYL TUBE 56

1-6 520457000 1| 2Uanss55=L SILICONE TANK ASSEMBLY (1)
1-8-1 520458000 (I W2 LR g SILICONE TANK (L)

1-6-2 520460000 125505 SILICONE TANK CAP

2 523418001 2| 2ARSAXE SCREW 4X5

3 062401016 1 [#FA"24X10 SCREW 4X10

4 025040132 1 E3y n zoauq PLAIN WASHER 4

5 $20461001 1|25 so53Y SILICONE TANK ASSEMBLY U}
5-1 520464000 1 2uassuo0 SILICONE TANK (U)

5-2 520460000 LI 0 s W b 2 SILICONE TANK CAP

5-3 520466000 117Ta+ FELT

5.4 $20487001 1| 2Th-A5T1% FELT SUPPORT PLATE

6 062401016 P FAIAX10 SCREW 4X10
M. b EEARHE /Gimp guide mechanism/Schnurfithrung/

Mécanisme du guide-fil/Mecanismo guia del hilo
REF.NO. CODE QTY LA NAME OF PARTS RMKS

1 $520130009 T AFFFH 1 DZRI"YE COTTON STAND WITH SCREW
1-1 520131009 11555 r0= COTTON STAND ASSEMBLY
1-1-1 §20134001 1{2A5"WAT76-24X10 |SCREW W476X10

1-1-2 S20135001 T H55Fh SPOOL PIN

1-2 035412006 2\RLYTEIRIA1X20  [SCREWA4.1X20

—32 —




N. F—774 5 —F81% /Tape winder mechanism/Bandaufwickelvorrichtung/
Mécanisme de lénrouleur de ruban/Mecanismo bobinador de cinta

09

P. 5 /\—B% /Lapper mechanism/Falz-Mechanismus/
Méchanisme a rabat/Mecanismo de solapado

09

—33 -



. T—774 4 —B% /Tape winder mechanism/Bandaufwickelvorrichtung/

Meécanisme de lénrouleur de ruban/Mecanismo bobinador de cinta

REF.NO. CODE QTY Bz NAME OF PARTS RMKS
1 143767002 1| F=F 15 =02 TAPE WINDER ASSEMBLY
1-1 143980001 1 |wez=zam SCREW
1-2 108494001 1{4"h"x WASHER
1-3 108495001 152015 "z SPRING
1-4 100136001 1| A FFIPLF Y TENSION NUT
2 101118001 2| WEDRIA.5X20 SCREW 4.5X20
P. v /N—B3#% /Lapper mechanism/Falz-Mechanismus/
Méchanisme a rabat/Mecanismo de solapado
REF.NO. CODE QTY Evatr NAME OF PARTS RMKS
1 521318000 113w -4z LAPPER ASSEMBLY
2 062400816 2| FA"34X8 SCREW 4X8
3 025040232 2 S A RF a4 PLAIN WASHER 4

— 34 -




Accessoire pour fronces/Accesorio de fruncido

08

Q. 57 5—%BF /Ruffling attachment/Kriuselvorrichtung/
09

A

= ket e e W e St memm iy m— e

—_——— —— —— —

@

,@“%
|
_

@
- A
: %

1-2 1-1

1-10 1-@2
( —
"

i

26

—— e e ————— —— e e .  mam — — o ——— —

— 35 —




Q. 77 7 —&%ERM%/Ruffling attachment/ Krauselvorrichtung/
Accessoire pour fronces/Accesorio de fruncido

REF.NO. CODE QTY Lot NAME OF PARTS RMKS
i S$25006001 1 |525~wsrs= RUFFLER ATTACHMENT ASSEMBLY
1-1 $21294001 1 {2 AT RUFFLING BLADE BRACKET
1-2 $21295001 1| F YTy RUFFLING BLADE BASE SHAFT
1-3 521305001 1| nmzas SPRING BASE
1-4 S23777001 2 | PHRYFR ARG SET SCREW 6
1-5 20676001 1| fhFIDVE"S TENSION STUD
1-7 $23775001 130 n"% COIL SPRING
1-8 S20681000 1 [Favonzors ntz WASHER
1-9 $20682005 1 | rFaYLFYe TENSION NUT
1-10 $25005001 RE T i RUFFLING BLADE
1-11 144784001 1| FM 9Ty ntz WASHER
1-12 062300816 2 [ #A"IM3X8 SCREW M3X8
1-13 521297001 1|375-woFhuysrs s |RUFFLER BASE
1-14 $21306001 1 {526 STUD SCREW 6
1-15 521307001 2 nseeng SPRING WASHER
1-16 521298001 1 FIFHIFI RUFFLING BLADE GUIDE
1-17 062350816 1|#A"3IM3.6X8 SCREW M3.5X8
118 $21299001 HEFE VA S CLOTH PRESSER BAR LIFTER
1-19 523651001 2 | PHEs6X6HUA SET SCREW 6X6
1-20 $21300001 1 NIRRT S HANDLE SET PLATE
1-21 021060306 1 (351398 NUT 6
1-22 062401616 1{FA"24X16 SCREW 4X16
1-23 0214002186 1|22 wk4 NUT 4
1-24 52130100 T[NP HER AR SPRING
1-25 521302001 1| #4990 4020 [SPRING PLATE (U)
1-26 062350616 1[+A"IM3.5X6 SCREW M3.5X6
1-27 $21303001 1[#F4YT50HAN"%D | SPRING PLATE (D)
1-28 062350516 2 [#A"33.5X5 SCREW 3.5X5
1-29 $21304001 11h5- COLLAR
2 062401616 1]$A"34X16 SCREW 4X16
3 060401016 1{ AT 4X10 SCREW M4X10
4 $21590000 BRI RUFFLER GUIDE
5 523418001 2 [ vART4AXE SCREW 4X5
6 $23779001 1N HANDLE
7 021060306 133496 NUT 6
8 521310001 M EZ e vl CLOTH PRESSER BAR LIFTER LEVER
9 521311001 1{ AP PRESSER BAR LIFTER BRACKET
10 $21312001 1]|E°26.35 PIN 6.35
11 012060636 1| PrEs6X6 SET SCREW 6X6
12 062350816 2| FA"33.5X8 SCREW 3.5X8
13 $21313001 1| Fto~ruyrs WIRE SET PLATE
14 $21314001 i]oLFYT e v—5=  |FLEXIBLE WIRE ASSEMBLY
15 $23774001 1| %"w2"3.5 STUD SCREW 3.5
16 521315001 1] 2%5vb"M4 STUD M4
17 021400216 1|2z3¢wk4 NUT 4
18 $21316001 1| L= v WIRE STOPPER
19 012400436 1| 7PrE34X4 SET SCREW 4X4
26 525019001 1| S9nc—rrgrg LAPPER BASE
27 012060636 2 | PFESEX6HYA SET SCREW 6X6

36 —




Q. 77 7—%BH% /Ruffling attachment/Kriuselvorrichtung/
Accessoire pour fronces/Accesorio de fruncido

08

09 ::tF /FOR SEMI-SUBMERGED

—_—— e e s A mme T e e e e e e e e . ——

?‘@ /20-1-13
78

20-1-12 20-1-13 20-1-12 20-1-n

#7% 32-7— /OPTION PARTS
2% H /FOR FULL-SUBMERGED

— e e e r e i e e MR meme e e e A e ey ey e e — —

@a

20-2-13  20-2-12 20-2-12 20-2-n

20-2-1

20-2-5
20-2-7
Il et N 2
] ]
20-2 % 1 W . |
23 |
|
\

J— - — . - —




Q. 77735 —i&&EBM#& /Ruffling attachment/Krauselvorrichtung/
Accessoire pour fronces/Accesorio de fruncido

REF.NO. CODE LA NAME OF PARTS RMKS
<NrF 377 /FOR SEMI-SUBMERGED >
20-1 521373001 BEToFIvewes DIFFERENTIAL FEED ADJUSTER ASSEMBLY
20-1-1 165197101 o) e T Lo KNEE LIFTER SHAFT BRACKET
20-1-2 521375001 3G KNEE LIFTER SHAET
20-1-3 155199101 Y pFyEy KNEE LIFTER BRACKET
20-1-4 017781012 e HG.36X10 BOLT 6.35X10
20-1-5 148797001 Bt eTL LS KNEE LIFTER BAR (S)
20-1-6 014780622 FFRARY"6.359K = SET SCREW 6.35
20-1-7 148798009 EY"PFL KNEE LIFTER PLATE (L)
20-1-8 100463001 4n2E" T .94 BOLT 7.94
20-1-9 155201201 ey PFLA"- KNEE LIFTER LEVER
20-1-10 017781012 " H6.35X10 BOLT 6.36X10
20-1-11 $21377001 EY"FTFLA AR SPRING
20-1-12 521378001 DR AG COLLAR
20-1-13 017781012 RULFE.35X10 BOLT 6.35X10
21 S$21379001 LY PTG CONNECTING BAR
23 062401016 FARIAXT0 SCREW 4X10
25 621400206 223Fwbd NUT 4
<¥>2 #2377 /FOR FULL-SUBMERGED >
20-2 521380001 11 ¥E"DFasEys= DIFFERENTIAL FEED ADJUSTER ASSEMBLY
2G-2-1 165197101 1| ey rFaz ooy KNEE LIFTER SHAFT BRACKET
20-2-2 $21375001 113D KNEE LIFTER SHAET
20-2-3 155199101 1| EY"PFYF s KNEE LIFTER BRACKET
20-2-4 017781012 2 1R HE.35X10 BOLT 6.35X10
20-2-5 148797001 1| EWPr a7 05 KNEE LIFTER BAR (S)
26-2-6 014780622 1 7FHEARVE.35 08" = SET SCREW 6.35
20-2-7 148738009 T EgPTL KNEE LIFTER PLATE (L)
20-2-8 100463001 1485817 .94 BOLT 7.94
20-2-9 1565201201 T EY " PFLA- KNEE LIFTER LEVER
20-2-10 017781012 2R WH6.35X10 BOLT 6.36X10
20-2-11 521377001 1 EY"PFLA—A"R SPRING
20-2-12 $21378001 2 133 okR A" COLLAR
20-2-13 017781012 4 1RMLEE.35X10 BOLT 6.35X10
22 521381001 1 EY"PFULD CONNECTING BAR
23 062401016 41 FAra24X10 SCREW 4X10
25 021400206 21{223Fwb4 NUT 4

— 38 —




R. #E5|E#BI/Blind hemming attachment/Blindsaumstichvorrichtung/
Accessoire pour ourlages en points invisibls/Dispositivo de orillade con punto de surjote

03
04

~@—1-20 1-16——+=) \

@é -8 1~15—@
& —is .

1-1-2

S. #&H 4 U EIREF /Serging attachment/Uberwendlichvorrichtung/
Accessoire pour couture sur tissus serges/Dispositivo de dobladillo para puntada invisible

05
06

g 1-5

— 39 —



R. #851%888%/Blind hemming attachment/ Blindsaumstichvorrichtung/
Accessoire pour ourlages en points invisibls/Dispositivo de orillado con punto de surjote

REF.NO. CODE Ty Ests NAME OF PARTS RMKS
| 521343001 1] RVEF"IvF"H= EDGE HEMMING RULER ASSEMBLY
1-1 521344001 12395z RULER ASSEMBLY
1-1-1 521345001 T AVEFLans AL EDGE HEMMING RULER (A} ASSEMBLY
1-1-2 S23788001 19 30 " Faseyis BLIND HEMMING RULER ADJUSTER
1-1-3 060300416 TN TM"3X4 SCREW 3X4
1-1-4 025030236 1 EZY 27193 PLAIN WASHER 3
1-2 060350816 11A"1H"36X8 SCREW 35X8
1-3 102707002 T892 WASHER
T-4 521347001 11 AVERL 395" EDGE HEMMING RULER
1-5 $21348001 1| RVEFrUY 1S EDGE HEMMING SET PLATE
1-6 523789001 1939 " F 39y, RULER ADJUST SCREW
1-7 048030342 1 H-ATES STOP RING E3
1-8 147713001 1ron"= PLATE SPRING
1-9 060300416 1A H"3X4 SCREW 3X4
1-10 521337001 1 (o aoF arayx RULER ARM SUPPORT
1-11 521338001 LA E et o RULER ARM
1-12 S$23773001 15 w=xamg STUD SCREW 4
1-13 146598001 T I ARY AR SPRING WASHER
1-14 021400216 122394 NUT 4
1-15 S$21340001 T 97 RANR STOP SPRING
1-16 S21341001 1| ZFYN— STOPPER
1-17 062300516 21FA"33X5 SCREW 3X5
1-18 062350616 21 FA"IM3.5X6 SCREW M3.5X6
t-19 102707002 P et WASHER
1-2¢0 012400436 1| 7FE34X4 SET SCREW 4X4
2 060401016 T 2"4X10 SCREW 4X10

S. &ALV EREFE /Serging attachment/Uberwendlichvorrichtung/

Accessoire pour couture sur tissus serges/Dispositivo de dobladillo para puntada invisible

REF.NO. CODE QTY Lo NAME OF PARTS RMKS
1 $21336001 1| FFhh s soF o=z EDGE GUIDE ASSEMBLY
1-1 $23896001 1|2 a8 Mgy EDGE GUIDE SET PLATE
1-2 $23773001 1 & wxmg STUD SCREW 4
1-3 146598001 1 ARYTA R SPRING WASHER
1-4 5238397001 T o"avd"tuvsra94T [EDGE GUIDE SUPPORT
1-5 021400216 123aFut4 NUT 4
1-6 521341001 11 2kwne— STOPPER
-7 0623005186 1]#A"23X5 SCREW 3Xb
1-8 146762001 1| 2Fantus aus EDGE GUIDE
1-9 062350616 1FA"IM3 . 5X6 SCREW M3.5X6
2 062401016 1 [FA"34X10 SCREW 4X10

— 40 —




Z. f1E %/ Accessories/Zubehor/
Accessoires/Accesorios

=

36

\_

60 59

13

%

OHBROHMIEETL LB N ET,
© The details of included accessories are subject to change.
© Anderungen in der Aufsteliung der Mitgelielerten Zubchéte sind vorbehalten.

@ Les détails des accessoires inclus sont sujets 3 des changements.
€ Los detalles des los accesorios incluidos pueden variar,

—41—




Z. TERBIE/Accessories/Zubehér/
Accessoires/Accesorios

REF.NO. CODE Ty £ty NAME OF PARTS RMKS
1 * 8|=2>nUDCX27 NEEDLE DCX27
4 * 119542 LOWER KNIFE
5 101572101] 1 |%5"2755.56X190 SCREW DRIVER 5.6X190
7 S01943001| 1 |6#7%"923°29391.6 |SCREW DRIVER 1.6
8 142002001 1 [6nmoanc+2 HEXAGONAL WRENCH 2
9 149570001 1 |6A0A"92N+5 HEXAGONAL WRENCH 5
10 $23356001| 1[An"2L>F8X10 WRENCH 8X10
11 $23363001| 1|anre SPANNER 6
13 117466000| 1 |t°vewk PINCETTE
18 S06701000{ 1 |®UA(5-2= POLY OILER ASSEMBLY
19 145277105| 1 ]xrnsos OIL TANK
24 142262001 | 1|s9uFss CHAIN (F) ASSEMBLY
25 122991001 1 |3v'sEvteussn ACCESSORY BAG
27 $20718000{ 1 |roo"wy HEAD PLATE
29 210973001 | 4| ho=ALrEXE5 BOLT 8X85
31 213650001} 4|v2.3x8.5X38sT WASHER2.3X8.6X38ST
32 028080242 | 4 |n"xv h'z2-8 SPRING WASHER 2.8
33 021080106 | 4 |#vH ua8 NUT 8
34 $20719000| 8|uwuay CUSHION
39 S06704001| 1 |uavscn SILICONE OIL
40 §20769000| 1 |y*z3-1° FUNNEL
41 144225002| 1 {Fo7"An— HEAD COVER
48-1 147919001 1 |#wzoaes RUBBER CUSHION
48-2 147919002 3 {A"vvas RUBBER CUSHION
56 183797009]  1{#"2y-y1-+u= DUSTER SHOOT ASSEMBLY
57 031411304 |  4|<iEr2574.1X13 SCREW 4.1X13
58 $23353001( 1{#"25-31-b¥91S | DUSTER SHOOT SUPPORT (S)
59 062400616 2 |#A“aM4x6 SCREW M4X6
60 025040332] 2| E3%"n 3514 PLAIN WASHER 4
65 $20312000| 1 |A"wkanm- BELT COVER
66 062061416  3{F+A"36X14 SCREW 6X14
67 S20412000| 1|Av5t> OIL CAP
68 S08956000| 1 |ACAIMMS~  |oeoeooo L
69 147893009 1|#v9I7y"I=1¥ T
70 021400106  2|19arwbd  fee
71 062401406  2|#A"14X14  |occeee
72 116016001 | 2[AS"bkA |

—42 —




Z. {t1BAEMR/Accessories/Zubehér/
Accessoires/Accesorios

42-12 42-1-3 S——42-5

* 7 a/8—Y /OPTION PARTS

OHBAOBERIEET LIPS EY, © Les détails des accessoires inclus sont sujets  des changements.
€ The details of included accessories are subject to change. © Los detaltes des los accesorios incluidos pueden variar.
© Anderungen in der Aufstellung der Mitgelieferten Zubehére sind vorbehalten.

— 43 —



Z. TEMBE/ Accessories/Zubehbr/
Accessoires/Accesorios

REF.NO. CODE aTy Bz AT NAME OF PARTS RMKS
42 502767209 1| A+975 1 5=3THF COTTON STAND ASSEMBLY 3THF
42-1 160189109 11 7"35YE COTTON STAND BASE
42-2 502773001 1| F VR EYE COTTON STAND BASE SCREW SET
42-2-1 062060806 21 #A"I6X8 SCREW 6X8
42-2-2 031452206 3| JEZABX22 SCREW 45X22
42-3 150172003 21 35Ln e COLUMN P{PE
42-4 150106003 H{ASLIM3IRDE COLUMN JOINT ASSEMBLY
42-4-1 062501406 21#Fa"a6X14 SCREW 5X14
42-4-2 021500106 2[123+9H5 NUT 5
42-5 150174000 1| 35LFvwo° COLUMN CAP
42-6 $02779009 11 27°- ks ~3 SPOOL HOLDER 3
42-7 502782001 1] 27°=x2"EYe3 SPOOL SCREW SET 3
42-7-1 150179002 3 {20 —LHB SPOOL SHAFT (B)

42.-7-2 028050246 3| ey ntr2-5 SPRING WASHER 2-5

42-7-3 021500106 5122wk NUT 5

42-7-4 060503006 1| FA"IE3Y"5X30 WASHER SCREW 5X30

42-7-5 050501406 11FA"aE395X14 WASHER SCREW 5X14

42-8 150180001 3{orye3 SPOOL STAND BASE

42-9 150182000 327 =-evtr SPOOL MAT

4210 126863001 3| 2 =Aoviay SPOOL CUSHION

42-11 502784009 1| S —BYTA Y- HOLDER SUPPORT (A) SET
42-11-1 150188003 1127°-pik5"=4%IA | SPOOL HOLDER SUPPORT (A)
42-11-2 062501006 1 1FA"35X10 SCREW 5X10

42-11-3 021500106 111237 vrs NUT b

42-11-4 031452206 1 I RNED4EX22 SCREW 45X22

42-12 502788009 1| ZALYR"NIA"—5Z3 THREAD HANGER ASSEMBLY 3
42-13 150145009 LR R s ) Rt THREAD GUIDE HOLDER ASSEMBLY
42-1341 150185009 1|7y — THREAD GUIDE HOLDER
42-13-2 050503006 1 1A IESH5X30 WASHER SCREW 5X30
42-13-3 021500106 1{121F9r5 NUT &

42-14 142997001 1|72 +43 THREAD GUIDE 3

42-15 504108001 R R EaF e o W ) THREAD GUIDE SUPPORT BAR
42-16 138843001 LR AR S S o JOINT

42-17 014060632 2| PHHAGKE "= SET SCREW 6X6

<F 7T @ /8—"7 J/OPTION PARTS>

64 183798001 1 28T e-" vk FULL SUBMERGED SET

64-1 520721001 1| PO 9T HEAD PLATE SUPPORT

64-2 153318101 4 hORINTPHIR" WH BOLT

64-3 270973001 1| AORF"LH8XB5 BOLT 8X85

64-4 211564001 1| A2 FAEEXEHS BOLT 8X55

64-5 017085502 1| & EMEXBS BOLT 8Xbb

64-6 025080236 11 {E39"A"x¥178 PLAIN WASHER 8

64-7 028080242 T ARYTNR2-8 SPRING WASHER 2-8

64-8 021080106 15|+#Yr1:18 NUT 8

64-9 213650001 8(72.3X8.5X385T WASHER2.3X8.6X388T

64-10 520722001 1[5 25-21~FYH9IL DUSTER SHOOT SUPPORT (i.}
64-11 060400816 21N\ UET4XE SCREW 4X8

64-12 060400816 KIWANE 0% 3. ¢ SCREW 4X8

—44 —



#3188 — %R /DIFFERENT PARTS LIST/ZUBEHORLISTE/

LISTE DES PIECES ACCESSOIRES/LISTA DE PIEZAS ACCESORIAS

Yirad A

CEEND. c-11 C-32 E-75 E-75-1 E-76-2 E-77
£t ELNIDCX2T N1y aXd oINS axsunt R AALIUN" Hhix N
PARTS NEEDLE NEEDLE MAIN MAIN CHAIN DIFFEREN-
DCX27 PLATE FEED BOG FEED DOG | FEED DOG TIAL
SUB 53 ASSEMBLY FEED DOG
CLASS\ SPEC
-3 | rwnevirzg 519144001
~4 {(F2.Fa97v) | 151474011 $19145001 | $19199001 | $19200001 | $19201001 | $19236001
-5 THIN $19146001 (A)
-6 MEDIUM $25185001
02-5 | A"IE~-Zwh 519147001
5 161474014 | $1914800% | S19202001 S$19955001 | $19204001 | $19237001
-7 ] BULKY KNIT 525186001 {B)
03-3 ZUE¥3Y 525187001
-4 151474009 | $19149001 | $19205001 $19206001 1 519238001
-5 BLIND $19150001
HEMMING
04-3 ZUEF3Y 525187001
-4 1 $19148001 T 1 T 1
-5 BLIND $19150001
HEMMING
054 VT 519151001
-5 {(2%21) 161474014 | $19152001 519207001 | $19208001 | $19209001 | $19239001
SERGING (o)
{2 THREADS)
06—4 R $19151001
-5 (3H1E) 1 518152001 1 1 1 1
SERGING
(3ITHREADS)
07-2 A=y 51915300t | $19210001 [ S19206001 | $19211001 | $25574001
151474011 (D}
~3 CURLING $25188001 | $25564001 S19208001 | $19201001 | $19239001
{A)
08-5 oL
1 $19146001 | S19500001 $19218001 | $18201001 | 519243001
RUFFLING (A}
09-5 IV
NAET I YE 1 1 1 1 1 1
RUFFLING
W/PIPING

— 45—




Yoan N ah

HEF O, c-1 C-32 E-75 E-75-1 E-75-2 E-77
ey ZINIDCX2T FAVL &4 Ladounto= LaFLINn w M aAount iairF go8 P
PARTS NEEDLE NEEDLE MAIN MAIN CHAIN DIFFEREN-
DCX27 PLATE FEED DOG FEED DOG FEED DOG TIAL
SUB 434 ASSEMBLY FEED DOG
CLASS\ SPEC
10—4 i a7 $18154001
-5 151474011 | S19155001 | $19212001 $19213001 | S19204001 | S19240001
TAPING (B)
115 | AN%—cwh $19147001
-6 Fbo 1561474014 | S19148001 | $19202001 | $19955001 1 $19237001
BULKY KNIT
TAPING
12-3 | Wwhieesoe 25189001
-4 151474011 | $19156001 | S19214001 S18215001 | $14216001 | $19241001
-5 BACK- S$19157001 (E}
TACKING
17-3 | vokFznaw $19158001
-4 1 $19154001 | $19212001 518213001 | 519204001 | 519240001
~5 | SOFT CHAIN $19155001 {B)

— 46 —




Ha NI

REE.NO. F-14-1 F-14-2 F-20 G-12 Z-1 Z-4
. IIAR NDAZ AR v} AN SLUNUDCX27 UFAR
PARTS UPPER KNIFE JANGLE KNIFE [LOWER KNIFE OVER NEEDLE LOWER KNIFE
LOOPER DCX27
SUB 3y
CLASS\ SPEC
01-3 TN RA S$20899001 $20895001
(T=1.00 (T=1.0)
—4 (@R FaI7PV) 144074200 | —————rm=e—— 520582001 $20422001 151474011 S20582001
-5 THIN (T=1.5) (A) (T=1.5)
-6 MEDIUM 1 f
02-5 A F—y
- | | mm—— 520897001 520899001 §20423001 151474014 520899001
-7 BULKY KNIT {(FZh) {T=1.0) (C) (T=1.0}
(WAVE EDGE)
03-3 2VE$3y
—-4 144074200 | ——=—————— 1 520582001 S20422001 151474009 520582001
-5 BLIND {T=1.5) (A) (T=1.5)
HEMMING
04-3 AVEFaY
-4 1 ——— 1 852042100 T 1
-5 BLIND (L)
HEMMING
054 o
-5 (2R21H) t | —— t §20423001 151474014 1
SERGING (M)
(2 THREADS)
06—4 H—imnhm
-5 (3H21F) 1 e t 52042400 T t
SERGING (B}
(3 THREADS)
07-2 A=z
t ———————— 1 S20422001 151474011 1
-3 CURLING (A)
08-5 FN
1 I 1 i T 1
RUFFLING
09-5 v
IAET T Y I 1 ) 1 H
RUFFLING
W/PIPING

—47 —




TITIDNTDIN L g4 F-14-2 F-20 G-12 -9 2-4

REF.NO.
ITAR hiAR FAR -1 EUNUDCX2T UHFAR
ELAr
PARTS
UPPER KNIFE [ANGLE KNIFE {LOWER KNIFE|  OVER NEEDLE  [LOWER KNIFE
LOOPER DCX27
Sug \ 37
CLASS\ SPEC
10-4 | s-touo
-5 144074200 | ——————— $20582001 | 520422001 | 151474011 | S20582001
(T=1.5) (A) (T=1.5)

TAPING

11-b NWF-Zwk
520889001 520428001 151774014 520889001

-6 FoEUS | e 520897001
BULKY KNIT (Fzn) (T=1.0) () (T=1.0)
TAPING (WAVE EDGE)

12-3 N oyt
520422001 151474011 520582001

~4 144074200 | —m—————— $20582001
-5 BACK~ (T=1.5) (A (T=1.5)
TACKING
17-3 | vorsray
T t t

-5 | SOFT CHAIN

—_48 —



R 5[/INDEX/VERZEICHNIS/

INDEX/INDICE

CODE REF.NO. PAGE CODE REF.NO PAGE
$00075000 A - 65 4 519240001 E - 77 20
S01295001 D - 50-1-5 12 $19241001 E - 77 20
D - 50-11-5 14 $19243001 E - 77 20

D - 50-14-5 16 $19255001 D - 50-1 12

D - 50-15-5 16 $19257001 D - 50-1-1 12

D - 50-16-5 16 D - 50-9-1 14

D - 50-2-5 12 $19258001 D - 50-1-4 12

D - 50-3-5 12 D - 50-11-4 14

D - 5045 12 D - 50-16-4 16

D - 50-6-5 14 D - 50-2-4 12

D - 50-7-5 14 D - 50-3-4 12

D - 50-8-7 14 D - 50-4-4 12

D - 50-9-5 14 D - 50-6-4 14

S01943001 zZ -7 42 D - 50-7-4 14
S02606000 A -3 2 D - 50-9-4 14
502767209 Z - 42 44 $19259001 D - 50-1-6 12
502773001 Z - 42-2 44 D - 50-10-3 14
$02779009 Z - 42-6 44 D - 50-11-6 14
S02782001 7 - 42-7 44 D - 50-16-6 16
S02784009 zZ - 42-11 44 D - 50-2-6 12
S02788009 |z - 42-12 a4 D - 50-3-6 12
S02874001 L -1-3 32 D - 50-4-6 12
S03321001 D - 30 10 D - 50-5-4 12
$04109001 Z - 42-15 44 D - 50-6-6 14
S06701000 |Z - 18 42 D - 50-7-6 14
$06704001 Z -39 42 D - 50-8-4 14
$08956000 J -8 28 D - 50-9-6 14
Z - 68 42 $19260001 D - 50-2 12

$08957001 J -7 28 519261001 D - 50-2-1 12
512987001 J - 10 28 D - 50-3-1 12
$19144001 c - 32 8 D - 50-6-1 14
$19145001 C - 32 8 $19262001 D - 50-3 12
519146001 c - 32 8 $19264001 D - 50-4 12
$19147001 C - 32 8 $19265001 D - 50-11-1 14
$19148001 C - 32 8 D - 50-4-1 12
$19149001 C - 32 8 $19266001 D - 50-5 12
$19150001 c - 32 8 $19268001 D - 50-5-1 12
S19151001 Cc - 32 8 $19269001 D - 50-6 14
$19152001 C - 32 8 519271001 D - 50-7 14
519153001 Cc - 32 8 519272001 D - 50-7-1 14
$19154001 c - 32 8 $19273001 D - 50-8 14
$19155001 c - 32 8 $19275001 D - 50-8-1 14
$19156001 C - 32 8 $19276001 D - 50-15 16
$19157001 c - 32 8 519278001 D - 50-15-1 16
$19158001 c - 32 8 $19279001 D - 50-14-4 16
$19199001 E - 75 20 D - 50-15-4 16
$19200001 E - 75-1 20 519291001 D - 50-10 14
$19201001 E . 75-2 20 $19296001 D - 50-8-6 14
$19202001 E - 75 20 $19496001 D - 50-1-2 12
$19204001 E - 75-2 20 D - 50-10-1 14
$19205001 E - 75 20 D - 50-11-2 14
$19206001 E - 75-1 20 D - 50-12-1 16
$19207001 E - 75 20 D - 50-14-2 16
$19208001 E - 75-1 20 D - 50-15-2 16
S19209001 E - 75-2 20 D - 50-16-2 16
$19210001 E - 75 20 D - 50-2-2 12
$19211001 E - 75-2 20 D - 50-3-2 12
519212001 E - 75 20 D - 50-4-2 12
$19213001 E - 75-1 20 D - 50-5-2 12
519214001 E - 75 20 D - 50-6-2 14
$19215001 E - 75-1 20 D - 50-7-2 14
519216001 E - 75-2 20 D - 50-8-2 14
$19218001 E - 75-1 20 D - 50-9-2 14
$19236001 £ - 77 20 $19500001 E - 75 20
$19237001 E - 77 20 $19955001 E - 75-1 20
$19238001 E - 77 20 $20118001 D - 32 10
$19239001 E - 77 20 $20130609 M - 1 32

— 49 —




CODE REF.NO. PAGE CODE REF.NO PAGE
520131009 M- 11 32 520373001 c -11-2 8
520134001 M- 1-1-1 32 c -1-2-2 8
520135001 M-1-1-2 32 $20374001 C-11-4 8
520164008 E 19 18 520376001 c-1-2 8
520165001 E - 63 20 520377001 C -1-24 8
520175001 B -2 10 520382000 c -2 8

E - 21-11-1 18 $20384001 C -6 8

E - 38 18 520385001 c -3 8

£ - 8-1 18 520386001 cC -5 8
520180001 J 29 28 $20387001 C - 5-1 3
520188001 J 14 28 520388001 C - 5-2 8

J 16 28 520389001 C - 5-3 8

J 18 28 S20390001 C -54 8
520200001 J 30 28 $20391001 C - 5.8 8
520305001 A -2 2 520392000 C - 5-9 8
520306000 A -5b 2 520393001 c -71 8
520305001 A - 11 2 520384001 C -8 8
520310001 A -13 2 520385001 c - 72 8
$20311000 A - 14 2 520396001 C -10 8
520312000 Z - 65 42 $20408001 C - 13 8
520313000 A - 21 2 520410001 C -156 8
520314000 A - 22 2 520412000 A - 48 2
520315001 A - 24 2 A - b5 2
520316001 A - 27 2 A -6 2
$20318000 A - 271 2 Z - 67 42
520318001 A - 27-2 2 520413001 c -17 8
$20320001 A - 27-4 2 520414001 c -19 8
520321001 A - 27-5 2 520415001 c -2 8
$20323001 A - 29 2 520416001 cC - 22 8
§20324001 A - 33 2 520417001 C - 25 8
520325001 A - 3b 2 520421001 G - 12 24
520327001 A - 27-7 2 520422001 G -12 24
520328001 A - 37 2 520423001 G - 12 24
$20329000 A - 38 2 520424001 G - 12 24
520330000 A - 39 2 520428001 G - 12 24
520331001 A - 40 2 $£20453001 L -1 32
$20333001 A - 41 2 $20454000 L 1-1 32
520334000 A - 43 2 S20455000 L 1-2 32
520336001 A - B6 2 520456000 L -1-5 32
520337001 A - B8 4 520457000 L 1-6 32
$20338000 A - 60 4 520453000 L 1-6-1 32
520338000 A - 81 4 520460000 L -1-6-2 32
§20340001 A - 68 4 L -5-2 32
520342001 A -89 4 52046101 L -5 32
520343001 A - 72 4 520464000 L - 5-1 32
520344009 A -7b 4 520466000 L -5-3 32
520345009 A - 10 2 5204867001 L -5-4 32

A - 76 4 520472001 D -1 10
$20346000 A - 81 4 520473001 D - 3-1 10
520348001 A - 49 2 520475000 D - 3-1-1 10
520349001 A - B4 2 §20476001 D -4 10
520352001 B -2 6 520478001 D -5 10
520353000 B -3 6 S20479001 D -6 10
§20355001 B - 13 6 $20480001 D -7 10
520356001 B -8 6 5204382001 D -1 10
520357000 B -9 6 520483001 D -12 10
S$20358000 8 - 10 6 520484001 D - 13 10
520359000 B - 11 6 520485001 D -18 10
520360000 B -12 6 520486001 D - 19 10
$20361001 B - 17 6 520487001 D - 20 10
520362001 B - 18 6 S20488001 b - 22 10
520363000 B - 19 6 520483001 D - 23 10
520364000 B - 20 6 520480000 D - 24 10
520365000 B - 21 6 520491001 D - 26 10
$20366000 B - 23 6 520492001 D - 3-2 10
S20367001 B - 24 6 520493001 D - 28 10
520370001 C - 11 8 520494001 D - 34 10

— 50 ~




CODE REF.NO. PAGE CODE REF.NOC. PAGE
520495001 D - 36 10 520602001 G -9 24
520496001 E 1 18 520604001 G - 91 24
$20498001 E 1-1 18 520609000 G - 95 24
S20500001 E 1-4 18 520610000 G - 9-7 24
$20500002 E 1-4 18 520614001 G -1 24
S20500003 E 1-4 18 520621001 H -4 26
520501001 E 1-5 18 520622001 H -5 26
$20507001 E 3 18 520625001 H - 10 26
520508001 E i 18 520626001 H - 14 26
520509001 E 12 18 $520628001 H - 1-2 26
520512001 E 16 18 $20655001 J -1 28
520513000 E - 17 18 520656001 J 4 28

F -4 22 S20657001 J 4-1 28

G -3 24 520658001 J 4-3 28

H -8 26 §520660000 J - 4-4 28
520515001 E - 21-1 18 S20661001 J 4-5 28
520519001 E - 21-1-1 18 S20662000 J 4-6 28
520520000 E 21-1-2 18 520663001 J 4-7 28
520523000 E - 23 18 520664001 J 1 28
520524000 E 24 18 S20666001 J 17 28
520525001 E - 25 18 520668000 J 22 28
$20526000 E - 27 18 S$20669000 J 24 28
520527001 E - 30 18 520671000 J 28 28
520528001 E - 22 18 S20672001 K -1 30
520529001 E - 33 18 520673001 K - 11 30
520530001 E - 35 18 520674001 K -5 30
520531001 E - 37 18 §20675001 K -8 30
§20532001 E - 2t-6 18 $20676001 K -9 30
520533001 E - 39 20 a-1-5 36
§20534001 E 21-2 18 520677000 K -10 30
5205635001 E 21-3 18 $20678001 K - 14 30

E 21-8 18 520679001 K - 15 30
520536001 E 21-11 18 520680001 K - 186 30
520541001 E 217 18 520681000 K - 17 30
520542001 E - 41 20 Q-1-8 36
520543001 E - 42 20 520682002 K -18-3 30
520544000 E - 43 20 $20682003 K - 18- 30
520545001 E - 45 20 520682004 K - 18-2 30
520546001 E - 46 20 520682005 Q-1-9 36
520547001 E - 47 20 520683001 K -19 30
520548001 E 53 20 520684001 K - 23 30
520549001 E - 59 20 520685001 K - 25 30
520550001 E - 60 20 520686001 K - 26 30
$20554001 E - 52 20 520687001 K - 37 30
520560001 E 61 20 520688001 K - 46 30
520561001 E - 62 20 520683001 K - 48 30
520565001 F 1 22 520690001 K - 49 30
520568001 F 1-2 22 520691001 K - 50 30
520570001 F 1-3 22 520692001 K - 51 30
$20571101 F 2 22 S20712001 A -8 2
5205674001 F 7 22 $20718000 Z - 27 42
520575001 F 8-1 22 520718000 Z - 34 42
520576001 F 8-2 22 520721001 Z - 64-1 44
S20577001 F 11 22 S20722001 Z - 6410 44
520578001 F 12 22 520736101 F - 24 22
520573001 F 14-2 22 520739001 E -8 18
520580001 F 16 22 520740001 D - 31 10
520581001 F 18 22 E - 26 18
520582001 F - 20 22 520769000 Z - 40 42

Z -4 42 520829001 E 21 18
520584001 F -2 22 520845001 Cc -1-1-41 8
5205856001 F 23 22 C - 1-2-41 8
520582001 G -1-1-2 24 C -4 8
520596001 G -1-2-2 24 C - 5-6 8
520598000 G -2 24 E 1-2-1 22

H -3 26 G - 93 24
520601001 G -5 24 520878000 A - 83 4

— 81 -




CODE

CODE

520873001
520896001
520897001
S$20898001
520899001

$21003001
521091000
521092000
521125001
S21126001
§21127001
521130001
521132001
521133001
521134001
$21135001
521136001
521137001
§21234001
521295001
521297001
$21298001
§21289001
521300001
$21301001
521302001
521303001
521304001
$21305001
$21306001
$21307001
521310001
521311001
521312001
521313001
521314001
S21315001
S21316001
521318000
$21336001
521337001
521338001
S21340001
S$21341001

521343001
$21344001
521345001
521347001
§21348001
$21373001
$21375001

S21377001
§21378001

521379001
$21380001
521381001
$21590000
$23337009
523341009
523342001

067C)UJ>C>DK3C)O(DC>DKDCDOZUJJIJNZB07335333(0130KDEDCHDC)C>OKDC)OCDC>OCDC)C)OCDCJz:K7=x?*7<x?<7<xr“"1W‘N'“'“1171U

523342001

523343001
52334600

523347001
523348001
$23350001
523351001
523353001
$23354001
523356001
523357001
$§23359001

$23360001

523363001
523364000
523365001
523366001
523367001
523368001
523373001
$23374001
523375001
523417001
S23418001

523452001
523453001
523458001
523460001
523611001
523612001
523614001
523615001
523616001

523618001
$23619001

523621001
523626001

S$23627000
$23628001
523651001
523773001

$23774001
523775001
S23777001
523779001
523788001
523789001
523797000
523896001

mmxmoooommommImﬂmmmwm>mImmLmmzorxo>>>>>0100m>L00Nmmmm>NoN>>OmImmomﬂ

A

— 52—




CODE REF.NO. PAGE CODE REF.NO PAGE
523897001 S -1-4 40 017781012 Q - 20-2-13 38
S$25005001 Q - 110 36 Q - 20-2-4 38
S25006601 a -1 36 018061436 E - 44 20
S25019001 Q - 26 36 J B 28
525179001 A - 92 4 018061636 B - 28 6
525180001 A - 92 4 018062536 C - 14 8
525185001 c - 32 8 018400836 E - 28 18
$25186001 c - 32 8 018401622 C - 1-1-1 8
$25187001 c -32 8 C -1-21 8
525188001 c - 32 8 F 1-1 22
$25189001 c - 32 8 G - 1-1-1 24
$25526000 J 35 28 G - 1-21 24
$25535001 b - b0O-11 14 H - 1-1 26
525536001 D - 50-16 16 021060306 a-1-21 36
525537001 D - 50-16-1 16 Q-7 36
525538001 D - 50-12 16 021080106 Z - 33 42
525540001 D - 50-14 16 Z - 64-8 44
$25541001 D - 50-14-1 16 021400106 Z - 70 42
525564001 E -7b 20 021400206 Q - 25 38
§25574001 E - 77 20 021400216 A - 83 2
$25818001 E - 56 20 a -1-23 36
$25879001 J 32 28 Q -17 36
$27868001 B - 16 6 R - 1-14 40
S$29084001 E - 64 20 S -1-56 40
$29136001 B -7 6 0215001086 Z - 42-11-3 44
529145000 J - 34 28 Z - 42-13-3 44
$29653000 J - 36 28 Z - 42-4-2 44
$29654001 J - 37 28 Z - 42-7-3 44
UD1901001 A - 95 4 021500316 B - 17 10
011502016 D - 16 10 E - 40 20
012060636 B - 256 6 025030132 F 13 22

D -2b 10 025030236 R -1-1-4 40
E - 10 18 025040132 A - 45 2
E -2 18 E - 28 18
E - 201 18 F - 10 22
E - 34 18 L -4 32
E -4 18 025040232 P -3 34
E - b1-1 20 025040332 Z - 60 42
F - 6-1 22 025050132 A -7 4
G - 84 24 025060232 E 54 20
a - 11 36 025080236 Z - 64-6 44
a - 27 36 025350332 A - 67 4
012400436 A - 27-3 2 028050246 Z - 42-7-2 44
A - 32 2 028060242 B - 27 6
A - 40-1 2 028080242 Z - 32 42
D - 29 10 Z - 64-7 44
E - 32 18 031411304 Z - 57 42
J 21 28 031452206 Z - 42-11-4 44
Q- 19 36 Z - 42-2-2 44
R -1-20 40 035412006 M- 1-2 32
012400536 J 4-2 28 047250842 E - 1-3 18
012400836 A - 42 2 047301242 E 1-2 18
012400836 A - 31 2 047502242 E - 50 20
012500536 J 2 28 048030342 R -1-7 40
014060632 Z - 4217 44 048040342 E - 65 20
014780622 Q - 20-1-6 38 48090342 E - 48 20
Q - 20-2-6 38 048400242 B - 14 6
017060816 G -7 24 050501406 Z - 42-7-5 44
H -7 26 050503006 Z - 42-13-2 44
017061616 E - 55 20 Z - 42-7-4 44
017085502 Z - 64-b 44 060300416 D - 33 10
017500816 F - 22 22 K - 30 30
017501216 A - 63 4 R -1-1-3 40
7781012 Q - 20-1-10 38 R -1-9 40
Q - 20-1-13 38 060350816 R - 1-2 40
G - 20-1-4 38 060351016 H - 156 26
Q - 20-2-10 38 060400516 A - B0 2

~53 —




CODE REF.NO PAGE CODE REF.NO PAGE
060400516 J - 1741 28 082401016 A - 23 2
J - 27 28 C - 16 8

060400616 K - 32 30 D - 15 10
K - 39 30 E -6 18

K - 41 30 L -3 32

K - 45 30 L -6 32

060400816 J - 33 28 Q - 23 38
J - 38 28 S -2 40

K - 20 30 062401216 A -4 2

K - 24 30 A - 47 2

K - 36 30 F - 9.1 22

K - 4 30 J -2 28

K - 43 30 062401406 z - 71 42

Z - 64-11 a4 062401616 A - 52 2

Z - 64-12 a4 A - 82 4

060401016 B - 22 6 F -9.2 22
Q-3 36 Q- 1-22 36

R -2 40 Q-2 36

060401416 A - 28 2 062501006 Z - 42-11-2 44
060630712 E - 75-3 20 062501406 Z - 42-4-1 a4
060660512 K - 52 30 062670712 D - 35 10
061350616 E - 36 18 076203000 B - 15 6
061400616 A - 18 2 081005670 E - 49 20
061400816 A - 26 2 081007670 E - 13 18
J - 23 28 081008070 J -5 28

062060806 Z - 42-2-1 44 081009070 A - 79 4
062061016 A - 74 4 081044070 J -9 28
F - 17 22 100032003 c - 31 8

062061416 G - 10 24 100136001 N - 1-4 34
Z - 66 42 100463001 Q - 20-1-8 33

062300516 D - 38 10 Q - 20-2-8 38
F - 15-2 22 101118001 N - 2 34

R -1-17 40 101572101 Z -5 42

S - 1-7 40 102707002 J - 25 28

062300816 Q- 1-12 36 R - 1-19 40
062350516 Q - 1-28 36 R -1-3 40
062350616 Cc - 26 8 105161004 E - 58 20
E - 57 20 106640001 D - 50-10-2 14

G - 13 24 D - 50-12-2 16

Q - 1-26 36 108494001 N - 1-2 34

R - 1-18 40 108495001 N - 1-3 34

S - 19 40 108520009 A - 78 4

062350816 A - 66 4 110832009 K - 12 30
C - 57 8 116016001 zZ - 72 42

E - 70 20 117466000 Z - 13 42

E - 76 20 118770001 A - 44 2

E - 78 20 122991001 Z -25 42

Q- 1-17 36 126863001 Z - 42-10 44

Q - 12 36 138843001 Z - 42-16 44

062351016 J - 4.8 28 140066009 A - 84 4
062400616 A - 36 2 140530002 D - 50-1-7 12
A - 46 2 D - 50-10-4 14

A - 73 4 D - 50-11-7 14

C - 18 8 D - 50-16-7 16

E - 15 18 D - 50-2-7 12

F - 19 22 D - 50-3-7 12

G - 16 24 D - 50-4-7 12

Z - 59 42 D - 50-5-5 12

062400816 A - 15 2 D - 50-6-7 14
A - 17 2 D - 50-7-7 14

A - 34 2 D - 50-8-5 14

A - 57 4 D - 50-9-7 14

A -9 2 142002001 Z -8 42

B -4 6 142262001 Z - 24 42

F - 25 22 142997001 Z - 42-14 44

J - 11 28 143767002 N - 1 34

P .2 34 143980001 N - 1-1 34

~ 54 —




CODE

CODE

144074200
144103002
144225002
144784001
144875001
144876001
1452771056
146354001
146427001

146592001
146598001

146762001
147713001
147893009
147918001
147818002
147942001
148084001
148732001
148797001

148798009

149570001
150106003
150145009
1560172003
150174000
150179002
150180001
150182000
150185009
1560188009
1560189109
150307000
160755001

151474009
151474011
151474014
1561774014
152710001
1563318101
154841001
155162001
155187101

155199101

o

o

o
1

[w>]
1

O~ NHWh =

1
]

i
wwwwc'.owww

1 [
[N}

[&)]
000000 CO

COODOOPNDNNONONOUOUUUOUOUOUODOUDOOOOORNNNNNNNNNNNOORDOICCENNNIOOMIDTPAAROUONCLONZERT
et S A ST OO OY
— —

155201201

155247000

156482000
169476000

183797009
183798001
210973001

211864001
213650001

NMNNNNNNNGCGCLWE2TOTMOO




7~ #% /GAUGE PARTS/TEILE DER LEHRE/

PIECES DE JAUGE/PIEZAS DE CALIBRE

—RhEEm

B g Thin NhE-ZwhA # sl A
A i ion , ' i i
pplicatio Medium Bulky Knit Blind Hemming
iy 01-3 02-5 03-3 04-3
B7072R -4 -5 -4 -4
Sub-Class T 7 - -s
s 151474-011 151474-014 151474-009
Need| e
)
® T [é‘
Presser Foot ) ']
Assembly
519255-001(3)
$19260-001(4, &) $19262-001(5)
525535-001(6) 519264-001(6. 7) 519266-001(3.4, 5)
§t R
Needie Plate
$19144-001(3)
$18145-001(4) S18147-001(5) 525187-001(3)
5$19146-001(5) $19148-001(6) $19149-001(4)
525185-001(6) S525186-001(7) 519150-001(5)
FE)&i8
Main Feed Dog
Assembly
( FEUE ) 5$19199-001 §19202-001 $19205-001
Main Feed DOg (519200-001) (519955-001) (519206-001 )
HWENE & (519201-001) (519204-001) (S19204-001)
(Chain Feed Dog) A B B
ZEE %
Differential rHE ?g
Feed Dog ' 2| 2B
_HER ZI=
519236-001 519237-001 $19238-001
L)<X U o 7.8
Upper Knife
( BxZ .
Angle Knife 144074-200 (520887-001) 144074-200
S T
TXRX (2) T=1.0 T=1.5
Lower Knife 030399:001(T=1.0)
520582-001(T=1. 5) 520899-001 520582-001

=

-

Over Looper

520422-001
(A}

$20428-001
(cH

520422-001 520421~001
(A) (L)




Qver Looper

W-J,0R | H-Y7R . £ 5575
A% | (28%) | (38%) n=U IR 575-g |ME27777R
Application| serging Serging Curting Ruffling!RUffling
(2 Threads) |{3 Threads) wW/Piping
g 05-4 06-4 07-2 08-5 09-5
¥797R 5 s 5
Sub-Class
t
151474-014 151474-011
Needle
,_.....J_
=) <
B I @ d
Presser Foot :Ei_
Assemb |y
$19269-001(4.5) 519271 001(2)|525535 001(3)| 519291-001 | 525538-001
&t ®
Needle Plate
519151-001¢4)
519152-001(5) 519153—001(a)|525133—001(3) 519146-001
FEUd -
Main Feed Dog S
Assemb |y H B
K (23 (3) E
( 1 ) 519207-001 519210-001 | 525564-001 HH  si19500-001
Main Feed Dog (519208-001) (549206-001) {{519208-001) B (519218-001)
( fHBE ) g ) (519209-001) (519211 001) | (S19201-001) {§19201-001)
chain Feed Dog A A
Z#HdUs
Differential a
Feed Dog =
p=|
519239-001 525574 - 001(a)|519239 001(3) 519243-001
EXR U
Upper Knife
Angle Knife 144074-200
TXZ T=1.5
Lower Knife
520582-001
<§§§§5§§;> 520423-001 | 520424-001 $20422-001
- (M) (B) (A)

— 57 —




NbE~ZwhH

over Looper

S 7-7H8 (F-78) AT AL V7hF1 VA
Application Taping Bulky Knit |Back-Tacking| Soft chain
(Taping)
. - - 12-3 17-3
87072 10_; 11_2 -4 —g
'5 -
Sub-Class
it 151474-011 151474-014 151474-011
Needle
B T 4
Presser Fook
Assembly
525540-001(3) 520879-001(3, 4)
$19273-001 519276-001(4. 5) 519262-001(5)
$t #
Needle Plate @) |.
4
525189-001(3) 519158-001(3)
$19154-001(4) $18147-001(5) $19156-001(4) 519154-001(4)
$19155-001(5) S19148-001(6) $19157-001(5) 519155-001(5)
iﬁU@ﬂ —
Main Feed Dog
Assembly '
(,(FEVE 519212-001 $19202-001 $19214-001 $19212-001
Main Feed Dog (518213-001) (§19955-001) (519215-001) (S19213-001)
( BUE & {519204-001) (519204-001) (S19216-001) (519204-001)
chain Feed Doq) B E B
EHEUS
Differential E _ E
Feed Dog H S :
: : L
$19240-001 519237-001 $19241-001 519240-001
LXZ 0 o 1.7.8
Upper Knife
Angle Knife 144074-200 ($20897-001) 144074-200
TXZZl AlT=1.8 T=1.0 T=1.5
Lower Knife
S20582-001 $20899-001 520582-001
@55555§§;> 520422-001 520428-001 S20422-001
E -0y (A) (c) (A)

— 58 —




ISH-IennSt

T46T A BRI TE—TEIEIS

TEL (052) 824—2392i%

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD. NAGOYA, JAPAN

185v41
195v41-001 ©
1992, 03

Printed in Japan/Gedruckt in Japan/Imprimé au Japon/Impreso en Japén



